
SC-105
Request for Court Order and Answer
(Small Claims)

Request
This form is used to ask the court to make an order before or after the trial in a

small claims case. The court will notify all plaintiffs and defendants in this
case about its decision by mail, at the trial, or at a hearing (depending on when
the request is filed).
If you are the person asking the court to make an order, ask the
Small Claims Advisor if this is the right fonn for the kind of order you want. If
so, follow these steps:

• Fill out page 1 of this fonn and file it at the clerk's office.
• If you are making this request before your trial, you must mail (or

deliver in person) a copy of this fonn to all other plaintiffs and defendants
in your case. Exception: If the plaintiffs claim has not been served, you do
not have to serve this request on the other plaintiffs and defendants in your case.

• If you are making this request after the judge has decided your case, the
clerk will mail a copy of this form to all other plaintiffs and defendants in
your case. The court will give the other plaintiffs and defendants at least 10
days to answer this Request.

If you receive this form, read below, then fill out (J)- (@ on page 2.
The person asking the court to make an order is:

jq^me- City of Newport Beach, Diane Dixon & Jennifer Nelson
Address: 100 Civic Center Dr., Newport Beach. CA 92660
Check one: 0 A defendant in this case D A plaintiff in this case

n Other (explain):

©

Clerk stamps date here when form is filed.

To keep other people from
seeing \what you entered on
your form, please press the
Clear This Form button at the

end of the form when finished.

Fill in court name and street address:

Superior Court of California, County of

Harbor Justice Center

Newport Beach Facility
4601 Jamboree Road

Newport Beach, CA 92660

Fill in your case number and case name below:

Case Number:

30-2017-00936029-SC-SC-HNB

Case Name:

Glenn v. City of Newport Beach

Notice to: (List names and addresses of all other defendants and plaintiffs in your case.)

a. Michael Glenn tll'^E! Edgewater, Newport Beach, CA 92661
b .

c.

©

1  I Check here if you need more space. Use Form MC-031 or a plain sheet ofpaper. Write "SC-105. Item 2" on top.

If your request is made before the trial and after the claim was served, fill out below: « y,
I 0 mailed □ delivered in person a copy of this form to everyone listed in (2) on (date): w- W-f (

I ask the court to make the following order (specify):
Strike Plaintiffs claim in its entirety pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.16 (the
"Anti-SLAPP Statute"). Please see attached.

©
0 Check here if you need more space. Use Form MC-031 or a plain sheet ofpaper. Write "SC-105, Item 3" on top.
1 ask for this order because (explain and givefacts of your case here):
Plaintiffs claim (slander and libel per se) arises from Defendants' protected First Amendment right to
comment upon a matter of public concem (use of taxpayer dollars), and Plaintiff cannot meet his burden
of demonstrating a probability of prevailing on the claim. Please see attached.

©
©

0 Check here if you need more space. Use Form MC-031 or a plain sheet ofpaper. Write "SC-105, Item 4" on top.
In making its order, I ask the court to consider the information on this form, any records on file, and, if the court
holds a hearing, the evidence presented at that hearing.
1 declare under penalty of perjury under Califomia state law that the information above and on all attachments is
true and correct.

Date: ^./'7
Leilani 1. Brown, City Clerk ^
Type or print your name Sign your name

Judicial Council of California, www.courtinlo.ca.gov
Revised January 1,2007, Opiional Form
Code of Civil Procedure, §§ 116.130(h); California Rules of Court, rule 3.2107
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SC-105
Request for Court Order and Answer
(Small Claims)

Answer

The person listed in (T) on page 1 of this form has asked the court to make an
order in your small claims case.

Follow these steps to tell the court what you want to do about this request.-

• Read page 1 to see what the person in (l) is asking for.
• Fill out @-(1^ below.
• Mail your completed form to the court right away.

• Mail a copy of this form to each plaintiff and defendant listed in (D and
d) on page 1 of this form.

The court will mail its decision to all plaintiffs and defendants in this case or
will make a decision at a court hearing or trial.

If you do nothing, the court may make the order without hearing from you.

(7) The person filing this answer Is:
Name:

Address:

Check one: D A defendant in this case IZI A plaintiff in this case
Tell the court what you want to do about this request.
(Check all that apply):

a. n I agree to the order requested in (5).
b. □ I do not agree to the order requested in (3). (Explain below:)

Clerk stamps date here when form is filed.

Fill in court name and street address:

Superior Court of California, County of
Harbor Justice Center
Newport Beach Facility
4601 Jamboree Road
Newport Beach, OA 92660

Fill in your case number and case name below.

Case Number:

3 0-2017-00936029-SC-SC-HNB

Case Name:

Glenn v. City of Newport Beach

:ib
(7)

ED Check here if you need more space. Use Form MC-031 or a plain sheet of paper. Write "SC-105, Item 8" on top.
c. ED I ask the court to have a hearing to decide this matter.

 I mailed a copy of this form to everyone listed in (J) and (2) of this form on (date):
I declare under penalty of perjury under California state law that the information above and on all attachments is
true and correct.

Date:

Or, go to "County-Specific Court Information" at
www. courtinfo. ca.gov/selfhelp/smallclaims

►
Type or print your name

Need help?
For free help, contact your county's Small
Claims Advisor:

Sign your name
If the request on page 1 was made after the hearing,

the clerkJills out below.
— Clerk's Certificate of Mailing —

I certify that I am not involved in this case and (check one):
□ A Certificate of Mailing is attached.
n The Requestfor Court Order and Answer was

mailed first class, postage paid, to all parties at the
addresses listed in C?).
On (date):
From (city): , California

Clerk, by , Deputy

Revised January 1. 2007

For your protection and privacy, please press the Clear This Form

Request for Court Order and Answer
(Small Claims)

SC-105, Page 2 of 2
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SC-105, Items 3 4& 4

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

Leilani I. Brown, City Clerk
lbrown@newportbeachca.gov
100 Civic Center Drive

Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: (949) 644-3005
Facsimile: (949) 644-3039
Non-Attorney Representative for Defendants
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, DIANE DIXON, AND
JENNIFER NELSON

EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES PURSUANT

TO GOVERNMENT CODE § 6103

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, HARBOR JUSTICE CENTER

SMALL CLAIMS DIVISION

MICHAEL GLENN, an individual,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, a California
municipal corporation, DIANE DIXON, a City
official and JENNIFER NELSON, a City
employee.

Defendants.

Case No. 30-2017-00936029-SC-SC-HNB

DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF SPECIAL

MOTION TO STRIKE CLAIMS

PURSUANT TO CODE OF CIVIL

PROCEDURE SECTION 425.16;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND

AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREON;
DECLARATION OF LEILANI 1. BROWN

IN SUPPORT THEREOF

[Submitted pursuant to Rule 3.2107(a) of the
California Rules of Court]

Hearing on Claim:
Date:

Time:

Dept.:

December 18, 2017
8:30 a.m.

HIO

Date Action Filed: August 4, 2017

TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD, IF ANY:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on or before December 18, 2017, at 8:30 a.m., or as soon

thereafter as the matter may be heard in Department HIO of the Orange County Superior Court,

Harbor Justice Center, Newport Beach Facility, located at 4601 Jamboree Road, Newport Beach,

California 92660, Defendants City of Newport Beach (the "City"), Diane Dixon ("Councilmember

Dixon"), and Jennifer Nelson ("Ms. Nelson") (collectively, the "City Defendants") will, and

hereby do, request this Court enter an order striking all of the claims in the Claim filed by Plaintiff

-1-
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Michael Glenn ("Plaintiff) in this matter, pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section

425.16. This request is made pursuant to Rule 3.2107(a) of the California Rules of Court.

This special motion to strike (the "Motion") is made on the grounds that (1) Plaintiffs

slander and libel per se claims arise from the City Defendants' protected First Amendment right to

comment upon a matter of public concern (use of taxpayer dollars); and (2) Plaintiff cannot

demonstrate a probability of prevailing on any of those claims for at least three reasons: all of the

statements that Plaintiff claims are defamatory are substantially true, all of the statements are

absolutely privileged under Civil Code Section 47(a) and (b) both because they were made "[i]n

the proper discharge of an official duty" and because they were made in an "official proceeding

authorized by law" (a City Council meeting), and Plaintiff consented to the publication of the

statements by posting them on his YouTube page. As such, all of Plaintiffs claims must be

stricken under California Code of Civil Procedure section 425.16.

The Motion is based upon this Notice of Motion, the accompanying Memorandum of

Points and Authorities in support thereof, and the City's Compendium of Evidence in Support of

the Motion (which includes the Declaration of City Clerk, Leilani I. Brown and various Exhibits),

each of which has been filed concurrently herewith.

Dated: October ^.2017 CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
By: lOjU/m.

Leilani I. Brown

Non-Attorney Representative for Defendants
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, DIANE
DIXON, and JENNIFER NELSON

-2-
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I. INTRODUCTION

Plaintiff Michael Glenn's ("Plaintiff) slander and libel per se claims against Defendants

City of Newport Beach ("City"), Councilmember Diane Dixon ("Councilmember Dixon"), and

Assistant City Clerk Jennifer Nelson ("Ms. Nelson") (collectively, the "City Defendants") must be

stricken pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.16 (the "Anti-SLAPP Statute") because

they are based on a statement Councilmember Dixon made during the April 11, 2017 City Council

meeting on a matter of public concern — use of taxpayer dollars. Councilmember Dixon's

statements are both true and absolutely privileged under Civil Code Section 47(a) and (b).'

Moreover, Plaintiff consented to the publication of these statements by posting them on YouTube.

This lawsuit is a meritless attack that, if allowed to proceed, threatens to chill the City Defendants'

valid exercise of the constitutional rights of freedom of speech. The Court has the authority to

strike Plaintiffs claim prior to the hearing on the claim pursuant to Rule 3.2107(a) of the

California Rules of Court.

II. BRIEF FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Plaintiffs Claim alleges "Slander" and "Libel per se" causes of action based on an

undisclosed event that occurred on "4/11/2017." (Brown Deck, Ex. 1 [p. 2, § 3.a].) At the April

11"^ City Council meeting. Plaintiff strenuously opposed a proposed trolley service that — in his

view — would be a waste of City resources and taxpayer dollars. (Brown Deck, Ex. 3 [pp. 1-2].)

As a direct response to Plaintiffs comments, Councilmember Dixon reminded Plaintiff that he

owes approximately $600 to the City for copying costs associated with his time- and labor-

intensive requests under the California Public Records Act ("PRA") and suggested that "before

you start talking about efficiency and taxpayer money, please pay your bills to the City of

Newport Beach." {Id., at pp. 2-3.)

Plaintiff does not dispute that he submitted PRA requests that resulted in the City incurring

approximately $25,000 in staff time (~500 hours) and more than $600 in copying costs. (Brown

^  For ease of reference, the Anti-SLAPP Statute and Civil Code Section 47 are included as
Exhibits 5 and 6 to the Declaration of Leilani I. Brown ("Brown Deck") filed with this brief.

-3-
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Decl., 3-4.) Nevertheless, he claims Councilmember Dixon's statement is partially untrue

because he never came to City Hall to pick up the copies of the documents he requested. (Brown

Decl., Ex. 3 [p. 3, lines 12-14].) In other words. Plaintiff requested a vast quantity of documents

from the City. (Brown Decl., f 3, Ex. 4.) City staff spent approximately 500 hours gathering

those documents (as they were required to do under the PRA) and more than $600 making copies

of those documents for Plaintiff, and Plaintiff — in his own words — "declined to come in and

pay because I said I do not want to go through that." (Brown Deck, 3-4, Ex. 3 [p. 3, lines 12-

14].) When Plaintiff came to the April 11**^ City Council meeting and accused the City Council of

wasting taxpayer resources, Councilmember Dixon merely pointed out that Plaintiffs past actions

undermined his stated concerns regarding "efficiency and taxpayer money." (Brown Deck, Ex. 3

[p. 3, lines 7-9].)

Although Plaintiff has limited this claim to Councilmember Dixon's comments during the

April 1 City Council meeting (see Exhibit 1 [p. 2, § 3.a]), the government claim Plaintiff

initially submitted to the City also sought damages arising from: (1) a follow-up quote

Councilmember Dixon gave to a local news website (published April 12^*^) about her comments at

the April 1 City Council meeting; and (2) an email Ms. Nelson sent Plaintiff on April 17'^

responding to his inquiry about how much money he owed the City in copying costs. Neither of

these events occurred on April 11'^, so they are both outside the scope of this litigation.

Nevertheless, even if claims based on these events were properly before the Court, they must also

be stricken as meritless claims arising from protected activities.

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT

The Anti-SLAPP Statute ensures the unfettered exercise of the constitutional right to free

speech by providing a mechanism to strike lawsuits targeting the exercise of that right as a basis

for liability. (See also Vargas v. City of Salinas (2009) 46 Cak4th 1, 18-19.) By its own terms,

the Statute must be "construed broadly" to protect its covered rights. (Code Civ. Proc.,

§ 425.16(a); Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc. (2002) 29 Cak4th 53, 60.) The Statute

protects private citizens and governmental entities and their officials alike — "the government has

an interest in speaking out on issues of public concern and in being free of the costs of defending

-4-
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meritless lawsuits aimed at infringing the government's free speech activities." (Vargas v. City of

Salinas (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1331, 1350.)

The Anti-SLAPP Statute mandates that "[a] cause of action against a person arising from

any act of that person in furtherance of the person's right of petition or free speech under the

United States Constitution or the California Constitution in connection with a public issue shall be

subject to a special motion to strike, unless the court determines that the plaintiff has established

that there is a probability that the plaintiff will prevail on the claim." (Code Civ. Proc. §

425.16(b)(1).) In other words, the Statute creates a two-step test for whether a claim (or part of a

claim) must be stricken:

First, the court decides whether the defendant has made a threshold
showing that the challenged cause of action is one arising from
protected activity.... If the court finds such a showing has been made,
it then determines whether the plaintiff has demonstrated a probability
of prevailing on the claim.

(Vargas, supra, 46 Cal.4th at 16 (quotations omitted); see also Code Civ. Proc.,

§ 425.16(b)(1).) As set forth below, application of this process demonstrates that Plaintiffs

slander and libel per se claims must be stricken in their entirety.

A. Step 1 of the Anti-SLAPP Analysis: Plaintiffs Slander and Libel Per Se

Claims Arise from a Protected Activity

With respect to the first step of the Anti-SLAPP test, the Statute defines an "act in

furtherance of a person's right of petition or free speech" to include any one of the following

communications: (1) "any written or oral statement or writing made before a legislative, executive,

or judicial proceeding, or any other official proceeding authorized by law"; (2) "any written or oral

statement or writing made in connection with an issue under consideration or review by a

legislative, executive, or judicial body, or any other official proceeding authorized by law"; (3)

"any written or oral statement or writing made in a place open to the public or a public forum in

connection with an issue of public interest"; or (4) "any other conduct in furtherance of the

exercise of... the constitutional right of free speech in connection with a public issue or an issue of

public interest." (Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(e).)

All four criteria are satisfied here — "[t]he public meetings, at which council members

-5-
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discuss matters of public interest and legislate, are conduct in furtherance of the council members'

constitutional right of free speech in connection with public issues and issues of public interest."

{Holbrookv. City of Santa Monica (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1242, 1248.) "'Under the First

Amendment, legislators are "given the widest latitude to express their views" and there are no

"stricter 'free speech' standards on [them] than on the general public." [Citation.]"' {Ibid., quoting

Levy V. City ofSanta Monica (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1252, 1261.) Councilmember Dixon's

statements during the April 1 City Council meeting responding to Plaintiffs stated concerns

about "efficiency and taxpayer money" undeniably qualify as a "protected activity" under the

Anti-SLAPP Statute. {See, e.g.. City ofMontebello v. Vasquez (2016) 1 Cal.5th 409,422 ["the

councilmembers' ... statements made in the course of their deliberations at the city council

meeting where the votes were taken, qualify as 'any written or oral statement or writing made

before a legislative ... proceeding.'"].)

Although they are outside the scope of this litigation, Councilmember Dixon's follow-up

quote to a local news website and Ms. Nelson's direct response to Plaintiffs inquiry about how

much money he owed the City in copying costs are also "protected activities." {See, e.g.. City of

Costa Mesa v. D'Alessio Investments, LLC (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 358, 375 [city employees'

statements about suspected illegal activity on plaintiffs property were protected activities under

subdivision (e)(2) of the Anti-SLAPP Statute]; McGarry v. University of San Diego (2007) 154

Cal.App.4th 97, 111 [university officials' statements to newspaper about reasons for firing head

football coach "was speech in connection with a public issue or a matter of public interest within

the meaning of section 425.16, subdivision (e)(4)"].)

B. Step 2 of the Anti-SLAPP Analysis: PlaintifPs Cannot Establish a Probability

of Prevailing on His Slander and Libel Per Se Claims

Once a defendant has satisfied its burden of demonstrating that the challenged cause of

action arises from activity protected under the anti-SLAPP statute, as the City Defendants have

done here, the "plaintiffs then [bear] the burden, under the second step of the SLAPP analysis, of

establishing aprima facie case on the merits." {Vargas, supra, 46 Cal.4th at 19.) For at least

three reasons. Plaintiff cannot meet that burden.

-6-
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1. The Statements Are True

First, Plaintiff cannot establish that the statements he claims were libelous or slanderous

are actually false. {Carver v. Bonds (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 328, 344 ["Plaintiff... bears the

burden of proving that the statements are false, even if he is not considered a public figure for

purposes of this suit."].) In response to a defamation claim (which includes slander and libel

claims), "'California law permits the defense of substantial truth,' and thus a defendant is not

liable '"if the substance of the charge be proved true....'"" {Ibid., quoting Masson v. New Yorker

Magazine (1991) 501 U.S. 496, 516-517.) In other words, "'the statement is not considered false

unless it "would have a different effect on the mind of the reader from that which the ... truth

would have produced.'"" {Id., at 344-345, quoting Masson, supra, at 516-517.)

Here, Councilmember Dixon's statements about Plaintiffs history of wasting City

resources by submitting PRA requests and then not retrieving the documents or paying the City for

copying costs are well-documented and more than "substantially" true. (Brown Decl., 3-4, Ex.

4.) Plaintiff appears to dispute that he is responsible for paying copying costs if he never retrieved

the documents he requested {see Brown Decl., Ex. 3 [p. 3, lines 12-14]), but that is — at best —

debatable, and it does not change the truthfulness of Councilmember Dixon's assertion that the

City has actually spent over $600 copying documents for Plaintiff. (Brown Decl., 3-4, Ex. 4.)

Because Plaintiff cannot meet his burden of making a prima facie showing that any of the City

Defendants made statements that were "substantially false," he cannot establish a likelihood of

prevailing on his slander and libel claims. {Carver, supra, 135 Cal.App.4th at 347.)

2. The Statements are Absolutely Privileged

Second, the statements are absolutely privileged under Code of Civil Procedure Section

47(a) and (b) both because they were made "[i]n the proper discharge of an official duty" and

because they were made in an "official proceeding authorized by law." {See, e.g., Maranatha

Corrections, LLC v. Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1075,

1088-89 ["a public official's duty includes the duty to keep the public informed of his or her

management of the public business"]; Whelan v. Wolford (1958) 164 Cal.App.2d 689, 694 [a city

meeting is an "official proceeding authorized by law within the meaning of section 47"].) It is

-7-
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well settled that "[i]n order for government to function effectively, [its] officials must have the

freedom to make tough policy decisions and tell the public about the reasons behind those

decisions, without fear that their statements will expose them to tort liability" and for that reason,

"Civil Code section 47, subdivision (a) cloaks all acts in the proper discharge of an official's duty

with an absolute privilege." {Maranatha Corrections, LLC, supra, at 1079.)

Maranatha Corrections, LLC v. Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (2008) 158

Cal.App.4th 1075 is instructive. There, state officials released a letter to the press accusing a state

contractor of misappropriating public funds. {Id., at 1079.) The contractor sued the state for libel

and trade disparagement. {Ibid.) The trial court struck all of the defamation-based causes of

action under the Anti-SLAPP Statute because "publication of the letter was protected by the

absolute privilege for official acts within the meaning of Civil Code section 47, subdivision (a),"

and the court of appeal determined that the trial court "got it right on all counts." {Ibid.) The

letter fit squarely within Civil Code 47(a)'s protection — "'a public official's duty includes the

duty to keep the public informed of his or her management of the public business'", and the letter

was written "in defense of a policy decision [the official] made." {Id., at 1089-90.)

The same is true here. Like the state official in Maranatha Corrections, Councilmember

Dixon's response to Plaintiffs concerns about "efficiency and taxpayer money" undeniably falls

within the scope of her duty as a public official to "keep the public informed of... her management

of the public business" and defend her policy decisions. As such, the statement is absolutely

privileged under Civil Code Section 47(a). Moreover, Councilmember Dixon made the statement

during a City Council meeting {i.e., an "official proceeding"), so the statement is also absolutely

privileged under Civil Code Section 47(b).

3. Plaintiff Consented to the Publication of the Statements

Third, Plaintiffs libel and slander claims must fail because he consented to the publication

of Councilmember Dixon's statements by posting his exchange with Councilmember Dixon on

YouTube. {See Brown Deck, Exs. 2 and 3, available online at

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=R3RkMl VmYJ8.) "One of the oldest and most widely

recognized defenses to the publication of defamatory matter is the doctrine of consent, which has

2499/066751-0116 DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE CLAIMS PURSUANT TO
11564101.1 aio/25/17 CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 425.16
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been classified as a form of Absolute privilege." (Royer v. Steinberg (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 490,

498.) At the very least, Plaintiffs inclination to promptly post his exchange with Councilmember

Dixon on YouTube seriously undermines any argument that he was damaged as a result of

Councilmember Dixon's comments.

Finally, although they are outside the scope of this litigation. Plaintiff cannot establish a

probability of prevailing on any claims arising from Councilmember Dixon's follow-up quote to a

local news website or Ms. Nelson's direct response to Plaintiffs inquiry about how much money

he owed the City in copying costs. Those statements are true and also "absolutely privileged"

under Civil Code 47(a). Claims based on Ms. Nelson's direct response to Plaintiffs question

about copying costs must also fail because, on its own, an email from City personnel (Ms. Nelson

and two other representatives from the City Clerk's Office) to Plaintiff is not a "publication."

{Live Oak Publishing Co. v. Cohagan (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1277, 1284 ["libelous statement is

not actionable until it has been published to a third person"].)

IV. CONCLUSION

Plaintiffs slander and libel claims arises from protected activity (a City official's statement

during an official proceeding on an issue of public concern), and Plaintiff cannot meet his burden

of demonstrating a probability of prevailing on such claims. Accordingly, the City requests that

the Court grant this Special Motion to Strike all of Plaintiffs claims in their entirety.

Dated: October 2^ , 2017 CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

By:

Leilani I. Brown

Non-Attorney Representative for Defendants
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, DIANE
DIXON, and JENNIFER NELSON

-9-
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DECLARATION OF LEILANl I. BROWN

1. Leilani I. Brown, declare as follows:

1. 1 am the City Clerk for the City of Newport Beach (the "City"). Plaintiff Michael

Glenn ("PlaintilT') named the City. Newport Beach City Councilmember Dianne Dixon, and

Assistant City Clerk Jennifer Nelson (collectively, the "City Defendants") as defendants in Michael

Glenn v. City oj Newport Beach, et ai. Orange County Superior Court Case No. 30-2017-00936029-

SC-SC-HNB. 1 make this declaration in support of the City Defendants' Special Motion to Strike

the Plaintiffs Claims Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.16 (the '"Motion"). 1 have

personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this Declaration and, in called as a witness, could and

would testify competently to such facts under oath.

2. 1 have been the City Clerk since November 22, 2008. In my capacity as the City

Clerk, I regularly review requests the City receives under the California Public Records Act

("PRA"), and I supervise the City personnel who are responsible for responding to the requests.

3. Between June 22, 2015 and January 27, 2017. Plaintiff'submitted at least seventeen

PRA requests to the City. My office reviewed each of these requests and gathered and reviewed

any and all potentially responsive documents. This is a time- and labor-intensive process that often

requires coordination with numerous City departments. 1 conservatively estimate that my

colleagues and 1 spent at least 500 hours searching for. identifying, gathering, and reviewing

documents for PlaintilTs seventeen PRA requests. An average "fully loaded" administrative

position costs the City more than $50 per hour. As a result, 1 conservatively estimate that the City

incurred at least $25,000 in non-reimbursable administrative hours responding the Plaintiffs

seventeen requests.

4. The City also incurred over $600 in copying costs, making copies of the documents

that were responsive to Plaintiff s seventeen PRA requests. At the time of the requests, it was the

City's standard practice to collect copying costs from requesters at the time they pick up their

documents. Plaintiff did not pick up any of the documents the City gathered in response to his

seventeen PRA requests, and he did not pay the City for the copy costs as.sociated with any of those

requests.

I I55')75'» I alllM r
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5. A true and correct confonned copy of Plaintiff s Claim in the above-referenced

litigation is attached hereto as Exhibit I.

6. 1 reviewed a YouTube video of an excerpt of the April 11,2017 City Council meeting

titled "Dixon Attacks Glenn." At least as of the date 1 signed this Declaration, this video was

available online at https;//www.youtube.comAvatch?v=R3RkMl VmYJ8. The YouTube user who

posted this video identifies himself as "'Mike Glenn" and has a picture of Plaintiff (who also goes

by "Mike Glenn"). A true and correct copy of screen grab of the YouTube page is attached hereto

as Exhibit 2. A true and correct transcript of the video "Mike Glenn" posted on YouTube is attached

hereto as Exhibit 3.

7. On or about April 12, 2017, Plaintiff sent an email to me (with a copy to the entire

City Council and the City Attorney, Aaron Haip) requesting evidence of the "copying fees"

Councilmember Dixon referenced at the April 11"' City Council meeting. Under my supervision,

my office responded to Plaintiff s inquiry on April 13"^. True and correct copies of a letter from me

to Plaintiff (dated April 13""), as well as the transmittal email are attached hereto as Exhibit 4.

8. A true and correct copy of Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.16 is attached hereto

a$ Exhibit 5.

9. A true and correct copy of Civil Code Section 47 is attached hereto as Exhibit 6.

Executed on October 24, 2017. at Newport Beach. California.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws olThe Stale of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Leilani I. Brown

OaH\h

II55'>75'» I -2-
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

RECEIVED BY

AUG 0 8 2017

OFFICE OF THE

Plaintiffs Claim and ORDB^ArroRNEY
to Go to Small Claims Court

Notice to the person being sued:
• You are the defendant if your name is listed in @ on page 2 of this form.
The person suing you is the plaintifi, listed in on page 2.

• You and tire plaintiff must go to court on the trial date listed below. II you
do not go to court, you may lose the case.

•  If you lose, the court can order that your wages, money, or property he
taken to pay tins claim.

• Bring witnesses, receipts, and any evidence you need to prove your case.

• Read this form and all pages attached to undei-sland the claim against you
and to protect your rights.

Aviso al Demandado:

' listed es el Demandado si su nombre figura cn @ de la pagina 2 dc cste
formulario. L-a persona que lo demands cs el Demandantc, la que figura en
(l)de la pagina 2.

• Usted y el Demandantc tiencn que prescntarsc en la corie cn la fccha del
juicio indicada a continuacion. Si no se prescnta, puede perdcr ci caso.

• Si picrde e] caso la corte podria ordcnar que le qiiilen de su sueldo, dincro u
otros bicncs para pagar c.ste reclamo.

• LIcvc tcstigos, recibos y cualquier otra prueba que nccesito para prohar su
caso.

C/eric 5/s.7ip5 da/c hore whon form is Wed.

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
Superior Court of Callfomia,

County of Orange

Q8jM/2017 at 03:53:23 PM

Clerk of the Superior Court
By Johanna Prado,Deputy Clerk

Fill in court nemo and srroe< address:

Superior Court of California, County of
Orange
Harbor Justice Center

Newport Beach Facility

<1601 Jamboree Road

Newport Beach, OA 92660

Court WIs in case number when form is filed.

Case Number:

30-2017-00930029- 3 C- S C- H N B

Case Name:

Qlenn vs. City of Newport Beach

LeTcsle fomiuhirio y todas las paginas adjunUs pam cntcn.icv hi demaiida en su contra y para prolcgcr sus derechos.

The people in 0 and ©must go to court: (ClerkfiUs oiusuciion hciow.)

"$■ Date Time Department Name and address of court, if ditfcrcnt trom above
12/18/2017 -08:30 AM —

2 .
3.

Date: 08.''04/2017 Clerk, by _
Johanna Prado

, Deputy

Instructions for the person suing:
. You are Uic plaintUT. The person you are string h the defendant.
. Befoi-i: yoti fill out this fotm. read form SC-IOO-INFO, Jnformaiionfor the Plaimijf, to know your rights. Get

SC-IOO-INFO at any courthouse or county law library, or go to mviV.courlx.ca.gov/.sn'Mllclmms/Jonn.s-.
- Pill out pages 2 and 3 of this fonn. Then make copies of all pages of this fonn. (Make one copy tor each parly named m

this case and an extra copy for yourseif.) Take or mail the original and these copies lo the court clcik s office and pay
the filing fee. The clerk will write the dale of your trial in the box above.

. You must have someone at least IS-nol you or anyone else listed in this ea.se--givc each defendant a court-stamped
copy of all five pages of Uris form and any pages this form tells you lo ollach. Theredeliverinn. ihi.s formlo public enlilics, associations, and some businesses. See fonns SC-104, SC-104B, and SC-lt)4G

. Go to court on your trial date listed above. Bring witnesses, receipts, and any evidence you need to prove your case.
CouncH 0/ C«8'«n;.T. >vnw.<-owTs.co.sov

neviwtJ January J. 201 /. WJfwlalnry Horm
CodcofCWPiKc<k»s.55 Sii>.l't"fleuq.,
110.220(<s, 116J40;n)

Plaintiffs Ciaiin and ORDER
to Go to Small Claims Court

(Small Claims)

SC-100, Paga 1 of 5



Plaintiff (list names): Number:
Michael Glenn 30-2D17-00938029-SC-SC-HNB

(T) Th© plaintiff (the person, business, or public entity that fs suing) is:
Name: Michael Glenn Phone: 949-229-0096

Street address: HIE. Edgewater Newport Beach Ca 92661
Sfreef

Mailing address (if different):
SifBBt Offy state Zip

If more than one plaintiff, list next plaintiff here:
Name: Phone:
Street address:

StfBBt city state Zip
Mailing address (if different):

Sira&t C^ Ctate Zip

CU Check here ifmore than two plaintiffs and attach form SC-l OOA.
□ Check here ifeither plaintiff listed above i? doing business under a fictitious name. If so. attach form SC-l OS.
□ CAccJfc here if any plaintiffis a "licensee " or "deferred deposit originator " (payday lender) under Financial

Code sections 23000 et seq.

@ The defendant(the person, business, or public entity being sued) is:
Name: Citv of Newport Beach Phone: 949644-300S
Street address: ICQ Civic Center Drive Newport Beach Ca 92660

stmt Cfiy state Zip
Mailing address (if different):

Streot City State Zip

If the defendant is a corporation, limited flability company, or public entity, list the person
or agent authorized for service of process here:
Name: Leilani Brown -loh title, if known: Citv Clerk —
Address: 100 Civic Center Drive Newport Beach Ca 92660

street City State Zip

J3 Check here if your case is against more than one defendant, and attach form SC-l OOA.
P Check here if any defendant is on active military duty, and write his or her name here:

0 The plaintiff claims the defendant owes $ 5,000.00 (Explain below):
a. Why does the defendant owe the plaintiff money?

.Slander, I ibel per sfr — — —

When did this happen? (Date): 4/11/2017
b. If no specific date, give the time period: Date started: Through:
c. How did you calculate the money owed to you? (Do not include court costs or fees for service.)

HatYiflgpg fftrpiiKlir. mtiry in fitnaH riflims vennft ■ ——

O Check here if you need more space. Attach one sheet ofpaper orform MC-03I and write SC-l 00. Item 3 at
the top.

Janusiy 1.2017 PlaintifPs Claim and ORDER to Go to Small Claims Court som, Page 2^
(Small Claims)



Plaintiff names):
Case Number

i  30-2D17-00936D29-SC-SC-HNB
■  —-

(7) You must ask the defendant {in person, in writing, or by phone) to pay you before you
sue. If your claim is for possession of property, you must ask the defendant to give you
tiie property. Have you done this?
m Yes □ No lfno,cxplain why not:

(?) Why are you filing your claim at this courthouse?
This courthouse covers the area (check the one that applies):
a. (HI (i) Where the defendanl lives or does business. (4) Where a contract (written or spoken) was made,

(2) Wliere the plainliCTs property was damaged. signed, pertbrmed, or broken by the defendant or
(3) Where the plaintiff was injured. where the defendant lived or did business when the

defendant made the contract.

b. □ Where the buyer or lessee signed the conlTact, lives now. or lived when the contract was made, it this claim,
is about an offer or contract for personal, family, or household good.s, sen-ices, or loans. (Code Civ. Proc..
§ 395(b).) . . , . ■ u

c. □ Where the buyer signed the contract, lives now, or lived when the contract was made, if this claim is about a
retail installment contract (like a credit card), (Civ Code, § 1SI2J0.)

d. □ Where the buyer signed the contracl, Uve.s now, or lived when the contract was made, or where the vehicle is
permanently garaged, if (his cliiini is about a vcliicle finance sale. (Civ Code, if 2984.4.)

c. □ Oxher (specify)-. —

(?) List the zip code of the place checked in (J) above (ifyou kmm): 92660
(7) Is your claim about an attorney-ciient fee dispute? □ Yes □ No
^ If yes, and if you have had arbitration, fdl outform SC-lOl. attach it to thisform, and check here: U
(?) Are you suing a public entiby? [K1 Yes □ No

If yes. you tnu.stfile a written claim with the entity first. S A claim was filed on 5/1/2017If the public entity dctuesyoiir claim ordoe.s not amwer within the time allowed by law, you can file thisform.
(9) Have you filed more than 12 other small claims within the last 12 months In California?

□ Yes 0 No Ifyes.thcfdini-fec'far this case will he higher.
(10) Is your claim for more than $2,500? \Es Yes □ No

If yes, I have notfiled, and understand thai I cannot file, more than two small clainus casesfor more than $-.500 m
California during this calendar year.

@ ! understand that by filing a claim in small claims court, I have no right to appeal this
claim. . .

1 declare, under penalty of perjury under Culifoniia State [nv^, tin! the infonnation above and on any attachments to this
form is true and correct. k ^

Date: 8/4/2017 Micliael Glenn 2
Plaintiff types or prints name here Plaintiff .signs here

Date: ^ —- . . -.——
Second plainiij)'types or prints name here Secondplaintiff signs here

I^^^S^Requests for Accommodations
flAssisiivc listening systems, compulcr-assLsicd real-time caplioning, or .sign language intcipreter

Sy^flrj(^Sser\'lccs arc available if you ask at least five days before the trial. Contact the clerk s office for formP\^jHmC:-410, Requestfor Accommodatinns by Persons With Disabililies and Response. (Civ. Code. § 54.8.)
Plaintiffs Claim and ORoiR to Go to Small Claims Court sc-ioo, Pages^

(Small Claims)



Information for the defendant (the person being sued)

"Smaii claims court" is a speciol court where claims for * Prove this is the wrong court. Send a letter to the court
S10 000 or less are decided. Irtdividuals. including 'naluraJ before your trial explaining why you think this Is the wrong court
per^s- and sole proprietors, may claim up to $10,000. Ask the court to disrniss the claim You must serve (give) a copy
Corporatk)!^. partnerships, public entities, and other businesses of your loiter (fay mail or in person) to all parties. (Your letter to
are limited to claims of $5,000. (See below for exceptions.') The Iho court must say you have done so.)
process is quick and cheap. The rules are simple and informal. . Go to the trial and try to win your case. Bring
You are the rfefendanf—the person being sued. The person who is witnesses, receipts, and any evidence you need to prove your
suing you Is the plainliff. case. To have the court order a vrilness to go to the trial, fill out
Do I need a lawyer? You may talk to a lawyer before or after form SC-107 {Smell Claims Subpoena) and have it served on
the case. But you may not have a lawyer represent you in t»urt the witness. ^ ^
(unless this is an appeal from a small claims case). • Sue the person who IS suing you. If you have a claim

fir. I not roarlv fr»r rnuft? Ymi don't have to file onv the plaintiff, and the daim Is appropriate for small claims
4  1 I IK V Ih o fhfl wrono roiiri couif as described on this form, you may file Defe/jcfanf's Cfa/mpapers before your tnal. unless you think mis is the wrong cour ^,3,^ js

for your case. But bnng to your tnal arry lor mom than allowed in small claims court, you may still file it in
evidence that supports your case read Be Prepared for Your ^^3,,
Trial' at wvAV.courts.ca.gav/smallclaim&.prQpare. claims value amount, or you may file a claim for the full value of
What if I need an accommodation? if you have a the claim in the appropriate court, if your claim is for more than
disability or are hearing impaired, fill out form MC-4in, Request for allowed In small claims court and relates to the same contract.
Accommodations. Give the form to your court derk or the ADA/ transaction, matter, or event that is the subject of the plaintiffs
Access Coordinator. daim. you may file your daim in the appropriate court and file a
What if I don't speak English well? Ask ttis court dstk motion to transfer Ihe plainlitrs's daini to that court to
as soon as possible if your court has a court-provided interpreter both matters together. You can sm a ^and how to r^uasl one. A court-provided interpreter may nHownd ,a the paragraph ab^e blled_ Small Claims Court
not be available. Allernativety. you may bring an adult who is not a » with the piBintlfrs ClaifTI anci pay tne
witness or an attorney to interpret for you or ask the court for a list money. Or, if you can't pay the money now, go to your trial
of interpreters for hire. and say you want 10 make paymonts.

Where can 8 get the court forms I need? Go to any . Let the case "default." if you don't sottle and do not go to
courthouse or your county lav/ library, or print forms at wvm. the tn'al (default), the judge may give the plaintiff what he or she
courts.ca.gov/smallclaims/forms. is asking for plus court costs. If this happens, the plaintiff can
What happens at the trial? The Judge will listen to both {Ggally toko your mcnoy. wages, and property to pay the
sides. The judge may make a decision at your trial or mail the judgnienl.
de^ion to you later. What if I need more time?
What If Hose the case? If you lose, you may appeal. You'll You can change the trial dale if: mk ,«««vwiwi M I luac i le *,«««?» I y . j i . You cannot 00 to court on the scheduled date (you vnll have to
have to pay a fee. (Pla.ntrffs cannot appeal their own claims.) pa^ to postpone the trial), or
. If you wore at the trial, file form SC-140 WoftM ̂  Appoaf. You ^

must file vrilh n 30 days of^er the clerk hands or m^s you^
judge's dedsiwi (judgment) on form SC-20Q or form SC-130. \ / /
Notice of Entry of Judgment. counyj, o . ,s .

41,,.. frioi Nntice of ' You need mora time to gel an interpreter. One postponement IS

■ J^nTvBcatB Judgment and Dedamtion. to askme judge to aliowod, and you tviil not have to pay a tee to delay the trial,
cancel the judgment (decision). If the judge does not give you a .Aak the Small Cleims Clerk about the rules and fees tor
new trial you have 10 days to appeal the decision. FHe form postponing a trial. Or fill cut form SC/-150 (or write a letter) and
SQ_.j40 ' mail it to Hie court and to all other people listed on your court

For more inforrnalio.-, on appeals, seo mv„..cuurf.s.casov/ pepers before Ihe doadline. Endose a check for your court fees,
smslfcfate/appeafe. unless a fee wa,vcr was granted.

Do! have options? Need help?
Yes. If you aro being sued, you can: \i- Your county's Small Claims Advisor can help for free.
. Settle your case bofor© the trial, if you ond the j— i

plaintiff agreo on how to seltJe tlie case, the platnllff must file j '
form CIV-110, Request for D/sm/ssa/, with fie detk. Ask UieSmall Claims Adwsor for help. ^ |

Or go to www.couris.ra.gov/smallalaims/advisor.

* Exceptions: Different limits apply in an aclion against a de^fondanl who la n cjuorontor. (See Coda Civ. Proc., § 116.220(c).)
piaintiFTciairTi and ORDER to Go Ho Smaii Claims Court scaqq,

(Small Claims)



EnforiiYiacion para el demandado (la persona dennandada)

La "Corte do roclamos mcnores" es una corte espedai donde so
dedden casos por S10.000 o menos. Los indiwduos. o sea las
•personas flsicas"* y los propiatarios por cuenla propin, pueden
redamar hasta $10,000. Las coiporadones, asodadones, entidades
publicas y olrss empresas solo pueden redamar hasia $5,000. (Vca
abajo para las excepdones.*) El proceso es r^pido y barato. Ij3s
regias son sencillas e informales. Uslad es el Dernandado—la
persons que se esl6 demandando. La persona quo lo esta
deinandando es el Demandante.

^Necesito un abogado? Puedo hablar con un abogodo antes o
despu6s del casa Pero no puedo tener a un abogado que lo
represents ante la corte (a menos que se trate de una apelacidn ds un
caso de redamos menoros).

iComo me proparo para Ir a ta corte? No tiono quo proscntar
ningunos papeles antes do! iuiciu, a mencs que pionse que 6sta es la
corte equlvocada para su caso. Pcro Uevc al juido cualquier tosligos,
recibos y pruebas que apoyan su caso. Y lea *Esl6 proparado para su
julcio' en wvyw.courts.ca.90v/reclamosmencrBs/prcparese.
^Qud hago si neceslto una adaptacidn? Si liene una discapacidad
o liene impedlmeniOS de audidon, Ilervo el formulario MC-410,
Requesl for Accomodations. Enlregus e! formulario al secretario de la
corte o al Coordinador do Acceso/ADA de su corte.

^Que pasa si no hablo blen Ingles? Preguniele al secretario do la
corte lo m^s pronto posibia si on el juzgado habrd un intorprele
disponlbia y c6mo solldlado. No sieinpre estan disponibles los
int^rpretes de la corte. Otra opdin es lievar a un actulto que pueda
interpretar para ustod siemprc quo osa poisona no soa un teoUyo ni
un abogado. O puede pedir a la carle una lista de irrtC-rpretes
particulores disponibles para contratar.
iD6nde puedo obtcner los formulaiios do la corte quo neceslto?
Vaya a cualquier edifido de la corte, la bibliolcca legal de su condodo,
0 imprima ios forinuiarios en v.\v<v.courts.C3.gov/ smallclaims/forms
{pSgina esta en ingISs).
iQu6 pasa on el julcio? El juez oscucharS a arnbas paries. El juoz
puede tomar su decisibn durante la audienda o cnvibrsela per correo
despues.

iQuo pasa si plerdo ol caso? SI pierds, puedo apeiar. Tondrd que
pagar una cuola, (El Demandante no puede apeiar su jrfopio redatno.)
. Si estuvo presonte en el julcio. Ilena el formulario SC-1riO. Aviso de

apeladon (Notice of Appeal). Tionc que presonterlo dcntro do 30
dfas despues de que ol soorfllario la enlregue 0 envie la decisiin
(falto) del juez en el formulario SC-200 o SC-130, Aviso de
public3ci6n del falio (Notice of Entry of Judgment).

, Si no estuvo en el juicio. liene y pressnte el formulario SC-135,
Aviso de pelicldn para anularel fallo y Doc/arac/cn para pedirio al
juez que anule el falio (decision). Si la corte no le otoiga un nuevo
juido, tisne IQ dfas para apclar la decision. Prssontc el formuiario
SC-140.

Para obtener mSs informacibn sobre las apelaciories, vea v/vw.
couris.ca.gov/reclantosmonoros/'opelaclDnBS.

^Tongo otras cpciones? Si. Si lo esi^n demandando, puede:
. Resolver su caso antes del Julcio. Si usted y el Demandante se

ponon de acuerdo en c6mo resolver el caso, el PemHndante tiene
que presenter el formulario CiV-110. Soiidlud do desestimadcn
(Request for Dismissal) ante ol secretario de la corte. PIdale al
Asesor de Redamos Menores que lo ayude.

. Probar quo os la cortc equlvocada. Envie una carta a la corte
antes del juicio explicendo por quo cree que es la corte
equivocada. PIdaie a la corte que dospida el reclamo.Tiene que
entrcgar (dar) una copia de su carta (por correo 0 en persona) a
todas las paries. (Su carta a la corlo liene que decir que hizo la
enlrega.)

.  Ir al juicio y tratar de ganar el caso. Lleve tesligos. recibos y
cualquier prueba que nocesite para prohar su caso. Si dosea que
la corte einila una ordan de comparoconcia para que los tesligos
vayan at juicio, liene el formulario SC-107, CHatorio de redamos
monorcR (Small Claims Subpoena) y cntregueselo legalmenle al
(estiQO.

, Dcmandar a la persona que lo ciomandd. Si tiene un reciamo
contra el Domandante, y el reciamo so puede presenlar on la
corte de redamos menores. tal coino so describe en eslo
formulario, puede presentar el formulario SC-120. Rodamo del
dernandado (Defandanl's Claim) y presenlario en este mismo
caso. SI su reciamo excede el Ifmitd pemiitido en la corte de
roclamos menores. puede igualmonte presenlario en la corte da
redamos menores si est^ dispuesto a limitar su redamo al
nteximo permltido. o pueda presenlar un redamo por el monto
total en Id corte aprcpiada. Si su reciamo excede el Ifmile
permittdo en la corte da redamos menores y esta relacionado con
ct niismo contrato, Iransacdon. asurvto o aconlecimiento que el
rodamo del Demandante. puede presentar su reciamo en la corte
apropiada y presentar una mocidn para Iransfcrir el redamo del
Domandante a dicha corte, para poder resolver los dos redamos
juntos. Pueda ver una descripcidn de los montos permitidos on el
pArrufo antortor lilulsdo 'Corte de redamos menores".

. Aeptar el rodamo del Denrandanto y pagar el dinoro. O, si no
puedo pagar en ose ntomento, vaya al juido y diga que quiere
hacer los pagos.

. No ir al juicio y aceptar c! fallo por falta de comparecencla. Si
no lloga a un acuerdo con e! Demandante y no va al juicio (fallo
por falta de comparecencla), el juez le puede olorgar al
Demandante lo que esta redamando mds los costos de la corla.
En csi: caso, el Demandante logalmento puede tomar su dinero,
su siioldo o sus bienes para cobrar el fallo.

tQu6 hago si nccesito mSs tiompo? Puode cambiar la fecha del
juicio si;
• No puode ir a la corto en la fecha programada (tendri que pagar

una cuote para aplazar el juido). o
• No lo otilregarcn Ics documentos legalmenle (no redbib la orden

para ir a la corte) por lo menos 15 dias antes del juicio (6 20 dias
.si vive fuora del condado). 0

• Nticesila mis Hempo para conseguir intPrprete. {Se permite un
solo aplozamiento sin tener quo pagar cuota para aplazar el
Juicio).

PrBgunlfile al secretario da redamos menores sobre las regias y las
cuotas para aplazar un juicio. O liene el formulario SC-150 (o oscriba
una carte) y envfelo antes del piazo a la corte y a todas las otras
personas que figuran en sus papeles de la corte, Adjunle un cheque
para pagar los costos de la corte, a menos que le hayan dado una
exencidn.©iNecesita ayuda? El Asesor de Redamos Menores de su

condado le pueda ayudar sin cargo.

Rmwud Janwav 1.2017

0 visile yiim/.courts.c3.gov/rcdainosmonores/asesores.
Snapcbnei: Exiitor. rilTciBiitcs Ifiritee or. ui locUimo ctwUo un (jafanio. (Vts rJ Cddigo Civi, !iecc:in 116.720 (ct)

^12017 1/r\f?nPW SC-100, Page 5 or5Redamo dei Demandante y ORDEN
Para Ir a la Corte de Reclames Menores

(Roclamos fs^encres)



other Plaintiffe or Defendants
I Case Number:

□ This form is attached to form SC- (00, item 1 or 2.
0 If more than two plaintiffs {person, business, or entity suing), list their infonmation below:

Other plaintiffs name: —
Street address: fhone:
City:
Mailing address (if diffet-ent): ___— — —
City: Sttitc: Zip: —
Is this plainliff doing business under aJictitiotis name? CH Yes Q t^o ^yes, attachform SC-103.
Other plaintiffs name: ——
Street address: Phone:
City: State: Zip:
Mailing address (if different): — —
City: State; Zip: —
Is this plaintiff doing business under a fictitious name? [2 Yes □ 'Ho If yes, attachform SC-103.
□ Check here if more than 4 plaintiffs and fill out and attach another form SC-IOOA.

0 if more than one defendant {person, business, or entity being sued), list their information
below:
Other defendant's name: Diane Dixon ——
Street address; ICQ Civic Center Drive Phone. 949-644-3005
City: Nevmort Beach '
Mailing address (if different): _____ —
City: — j—:—77—
If this defendant is a corporation, limited liability company, or public entity, list the person or agent authorized for
service of process:
Name: Leilani Brown ' -'"b btle. if known: City Clerk
Address: 100 Civic Center Drive —
City: Newport Beach Sisle: Ca Zip: W663
□ Check here if your case is against more than two defendants, and fill out and attach another form SC-IQQA.

(T) Is your claim for more than $2,500? □ Yes □ No
I have notfiled, and understand that I cannot file. more, than two small claims casesfor more than S2.500 in

California during this calendar year. _
0 i understand that by filing a claim in small claims court, i have no right to appeal this

claim. , ..
1 declare under penalty of perjury under California sUtic law thai the information above and on any attachments to tins
form is true and correct.

State: Ca Zip: 92663

Date: 7/30/2017
Michael Glenn
Type or print your name Sign your name

Type or print your name

Jutfa-Ji CojncilofCal.-ferr.il. WHV.courfs-ei.pw
RjvisiMl Jonnary J, 2Q1V, f.'jntfalory Fwrn
Corto of OvU PfOHidiife. 5 >16.110 clseq,

'Sign your name

Other Plaintiffs or Defendants
{Attachment to Plaintiffs Claim and ORDER

to Go to Small Claims Court)

SC-100A, Page of.

For ybar protection and.prlvacy, pJeasc prose fho Clear^tafo^ bubon afteryou ftevb pnptoti tiie term. iSave this form



Case Number.

Phone:

Other Plaintiffs or Defendants

□ This form is attached to form SC-lOO, item I or 2.
0 If more than two plaintiffs (person, business, or entity suing), list their information below:

Other plalntiiT's name:
Street address: Phone: —
City: State: Zip:
Mailing address (if different): —
City: State: Zip:.
Is (his plainti^'doing business under a fictUiotis name? n Yes □ If yes, attachform SC-W3.
Other plaintitTs name: — —
Street address; Phone: _____
Ci^: State: Zip: —
Mailing address (ifdifferent): —
City: —
Is this plaintiff doing business under a jictitioiis name? ̂  Yes Q No If yes, attachform SL-1 Oi.
□ Check here if more than 4 plaintiffs and fill out attd attach another form SC-1QOA.

0 if more than one defendant (person, business, or entity being sued), Sist their information
below:

Other defendaiit's name: Jennifer Nelson —
Street address: IQQ Civic Center Drive Piione: 949-644-3005 —
City: Newnort Beach State; ̂  Zip: 92663
Mailing address (if different): —
Ciiy; State: Zip:
If this defendant is a corporation, limited liability company, or puhlU: entity, list the person or agent authorized for
service of process:
Name: Leilani Sroxvn Job title, if known: Citv Clerk
Address: 100 Civic Center Drive
City: Newport Beach State: Ca Zip. 92645 —
Q Check here ifwitr case is agahist more thafi two defendants, and fill out and attach another form SC-IOOA.

0 Is your claim for more than $2,S00? □ Yes □ No
If yes, I have not filed, and understand that I cannotfile, more, than two small claims cases for more than $2,500 in
Califomiti during this calendar year.

0 ! understand that by filing a claim in sinaii claims court, 1 have no right to appeal this
claim.

1 declare under penalty of perjury luider California stale law that the information above and on any anachments to this
form is true and correct.

Date: 7/30/2017 ^
Michael Glenn — —
Type or print your name
Date: ^

Type or print your name

.luaicwJ Ccwicl oJ CailO'r.^.1, v^nw.courfAco.coi'
flavisKl Jaiunry 1.2fl17. Waniaior/ Po/m
Co«k»ofCi*^ Prcwdufo. 5 iio.tsOttl w<|.

^ign your name

Other Plaintiffs or Defendants
(Attachment to Plaintiffs Claim and ORDER

to Go to Small Claims Court)

SC-100A, Page of.

Foryour jMwlstUon andpnyaciVpioaso prsct lha Ctoec _ .. ^T^'feFonih birttonBFuiryou itayb pnnt^thafQntn. | Save tms form j
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TRANSCRIPT OF EXCERPT OF APRIL 11, 2017 CITY COUNCIL MEETING

(Plaintiff posted online at https://www.voutube.com/watch?v=R3RkMlVmYJ8')

Plaintiff: Hi. Mike Glenn, resident of Balboa Peninsula. I was there when the person from

the Downtowner had the microphone shoved in their face and was asked directly, "Will this compete

with your business?" He's a timid guy and like most of us, he didn't like public speaking and he

certainly did not like to be put on the spot. The fastest way he could think of to get out of it was to

say "no," and that's what he said. I spoke with him afterwards as some of you did as well. This

does compete with him. He's got a job to sell advertising on the sides of — his job is essentially a

mobile billboard. That's what he does. So he drives up and down and gives people free rides. The

more people he gives rides to, the more cars he can get because that's what he sells to advertisers.

He's an on demand service.

This is a service that just nms whether or not people are on it or not. This is a service that

will cause congestion. As staff already indicated on item number 6, when we have busses, snarls

traffic. I completely agree with staff on this issue. Busses snarl traffic. Every fifteen minutes —

you know there's a reason we don't have busses that are going to be staying on Balboa Peninsula.

These busses that are run by OCTA, that take people from all over the county to Balboa Peninsula,

are leaving because of poor ridership. Lagiina Beach has their trolley system. They're getting rid

of that as well. They're looking to outsource to Uber. It's just not — it just doesn't work when it

comes to the money.

1 can take — it is true, you can look it up on the LA Times — I can take an Uber from the

Wedge to PCH for about eight bucks. Each ride, each way, is going to take $22. So if I go down

the Peninsula on one of these and back, it costs the taxpayers $22. When you average it all out, it's

$44 for a two-way trip on Balboa Peninsula. Downtowner provides that for free. This doesn't make

sense. This doesn't provide anything that the Downtowner doesn't already provide in the free

market costing both taxpayers and riders $0.

We're going to spend about a quarter of a million dollars to gain 40 parking spots? And

where those — we're going to do a trip in the early morning to go to Catalina Flyer? Those are all

going to be gone. They'll be gone all weekend. So we're going to subsidize Catalina Flyer's parking

2499/066751-0116

11523389.1 al0/l6/l7
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for a quarter million dollars for 40 spots? Is that what we're getting?

I'm on the Peninsula. 1 see who takes the busses. Nobody. That's why they're going away.

We've got these free market solutions that are already in place. This ail started about four years ago

before the Downtowner was there. Downtowner has only been in operation for about 18 months.

They've serviced 50,000 people themselves. They're looking for more. They want to grow their

business. This will be directly competing with a business that will cost the taxpayers about a quarter

of a million dollars. The ride — the cost per ride is outrageous. It would never fly in the free

market, especially when you can get a ride for free.

Councilmember Dixon: Mayor? [inaudible]

Mayor: Yes.

Councilmember Dixon: Mr. Glenn, if you want to just come back up, I just want to address

something. You're talking about taxpayer money. It gives me an opportunity now that you're here

— are you aware that you owe the City about $600 for your Public Record Act requests, and on top

of that, over 500 hours of staff time has been devoted to procure those public records that you have

never picked up? And there ...

Plaintiff: I never asked to pick those up.

Councilmember Dixon: Well you, but you've paid to have them copied, which you owe

$600 for.

Plaintiff: I never authorized that.

Councilmember Dixon: Well, I'll let the City Clerk comment on that or the City Attorney,

but...

Plaintiff: I'd be happy to hear that...

Councilmember Dixon: The point is that you file ...

Plaintiff: ... especially since you're doing this in public right now.

Councilmember Dixon: Excuse me, I'm speaking. You have filed numerous Public Record

Act requests, and you have not come in to pick them up or paid for them, and the public cost of the

copying time is reimbursable. That's why you owe the City $600 according to City records. And

the staff time, that has been estimated over 500 hours. And by average on a fully loaded

2499/066751-0116
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administrative position to copy that, it's about $25,000 of — that's just kind of a rough estimate.

Plaintiff: When was I ever notified of this?

Councilmember Dixon: I just know that's on the compan... the City's books ...

Plaintiff: Okay...

Councilmember Dixon:... that you owe that...

Plaintiff: I have never...

Councilmember Dixon:... so before you start, all I want to say, before you start talking

about efficiency and taxpayer money, please pay your bills to the City of Newport Beach. Thank

you.

Plaintiff: Ah, this is the first time I've heard about this. And it's regrettable that you

decided to bring this up in a public forum because the City has never informed me that I owe them

any money ever. In fact, the only time when they said, if I wanted to receive public records, I've

declined to come in and pay because I said I do not want to go through that, so if they copied them

on their own, that is their own decision. I think it is very out of line and very out of character for

you to bring this up in a public setting. It's very unbecoming as well.

Councilmember Dixon: It's public information. Thank you.

Plaintiff: I would like to receive a copy of this because this is the first time I'm hearing of

it.

Councilmember Dixon: Okay. Thank you.

2499/066751-0116

11523389.1 alO/16/17
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Bryan, Eric

From: City Clerk's Office
Sent Thursday, April 13, 2017 3:11 PM
To: 'Mike Glenn' .

Cc: Brown, Leilani; Bryan, Eric; Nelson, Jennifer
Subject: RE: Request for evidence
Attachments: Mike Glenn PRAR letter 4-13-17.pdf; Mike Glenn 4-12-17.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hello Mr. Glenn,

Per your request below, please see attached.

Thank you,
Jennifer

Jennifer Nelson
Assistant City Clerk
City of Newport Beach
100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
949-644-3006

lnelson(a)jtewportbeachca,sov

From: Mike Glenn [mallto:michael.glenn|S)devion.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 13,201712:12 PM
To: City Clerk's Office <CltyClerk(S)newportbeachca.gov>
Cc: Dept - City Council <CltyGouncil(S)newportbeachca.gov>; Harp, Aaron <aharp@newportbeachca.gov>
Subject: RE: Request for evidence

Hello,

Pursuant to city policy introduced under Mayor Keith Curry, discussed at the Feb 19th 2010 in the State of the City
Address, regarding 24 hour turn-around times on ail emails from constituents, I want to make sure that you have
received my email and that the request will be fulfilled in a timely fashion.
Since Councilwoman Dixon spoke at the meeting Tuesday about this subject, I can only imagine that this data is.
precompiled, easy to access, and will not require much time at all to locate.

I would appreciate a prompt response.

Thanks so much,

Mike

From: Mike Glenn fmailto:michael.alenn@devion.CQm1

Sent; Wednesday, April 12, 2017 11:14 AM



To; 'CttvCterk@newDortbeachca.aov.'

Subject: FW: Request for evidence

Leilani is out of the office today—can you help me with this, please?

From: Mike Glenn rmailto;michael.Qlenn@devion.com1

Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 11:13 AM
To; 'Brown, Leilani'
Cc: 'Harp, Aaron'; 'Dept - City CounaT
Subject: Request for evidence

Hi Leilani,

Last night, Diane Dixon launched a public attack on me personally, outside of the rules of order. She accused me of
owing $600 in "copying fees".

Can you please provide evidence of these "copying fees" that she has proclaimed that I owe?

This was the first time that I had heard of these, which makes it extremely odd, since government is not exactly known
for letting bills slide.

Thanks so much,

Mike



CITY OF MHVVPO«T S£ACH

.  100 Civic Center Drive
Newport Beach, California 92660

949-644-3005 j 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca^ov

ApriM3, 2017

Delivered Via Electronic Mail Owlk Michael. Gtenn^.deyiqn. com

Mr. Michael Glenn

111 E. EdgewaterAve.
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE; April 12. 2017 Public Records Act Request

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The , City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California Public
Records Act ("Act") request dated Wednesday, April 12, 2017 for "evidence of these
[$600 in] 'copying fees' that [Council Member Dixon] has proclaimed thai I owe." This
response will serve as the City's notice of determination ("NOD") as to whether the
request in whole or part seeks the production.of non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable
public records in the possession of the City, pursuant to the Act. Please find enclosed
with this letter the following documents responsive to your request, which show a total
amount owed to the City of $619.93:

(1) NOD Responsive to your June 22, 2015 request (Quest No. 76001 )--$35.73:

(2) NOD Responsive to your June 22, 2015 request (Quest No. 76002)"$47.63;

(3) NOD Responsive to your June 22, 2015 request (Quest No. 76591)~$72.53;

(4) NOD Responsive to your June 22, 2015 request (Quest No. 76592)-$9,20;

(5) NOD Responsive to your June 22, 2015 request (Quest No. 76870)~$7.04:

(6) NOD Responsive to your June 22, 2015 request (Quest No. 77242)~$17.86;

(7) NOD Responsive to your June 22, 2015 request (Quest No; 77386)-$84.98:

(8) NOD Responsive to your June 22, 2015 request (Quest No. 77492)-$9.20;

(9) NOD Responsive to your June 24, 2015 request (Quest No. 76604)-$44.39;

(10) NOD Responsive to your June 24, 2015 request (Quest No. 77887)-$14.07;

(11) NOD Responsive to your June 24, 2015 request (Quest No. 77670)-$31.40:

Office of the City Clerk



(12) NOD Responsive to your June 24, 2015 request (Quest No. 76605)-$31.40;

(13) NOD Responsive to your June 24, 2015 request (Quest No. 77250)-$210.02;

(14) NOD Responsive to your December 28, 2016 request (Quest No. 260638)-
$1.12;

(15) January 20, 2017 NOD responsive to your January 9, 2017 request reminding
you that you have responsive documents from prior requests awaiting your
revlew-$1.12;

(16) January 20, 2017 NOD responsive to your other January 9, 2017 request
reminding you that you have responsive documents from prior requests awaiting
your review-$1.12; and

(17) January 27, 2017 NOD responsive to your January 17, 2017 request reminding
you that you have responsive documents from prior requests awaiting your
revlew~$1.12.

While we believe that all relevant records have been located and produced with this
NOD, the City will continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling basis. At
this time, the City does not have any plans to refer the amount owed by you to the City's
outside debt collector. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (949) 644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Lmam ̂ rown
City Clerk

Enclosures.



100 Civic Center DriveNewport Beach. California 92560
949-644-3005 | 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

'  July 24, 2015 .

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
Nevi^port Beach, CA 92661

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

R  reviewed your California
Julv 2 fhP °n June 22, 2015. On
h^Jh n m ^ f^sponded explaining that all non-exempt, non-privileqeddisclosable public records in possession of the City responsive to your reoLsi
would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m. on July 24 2015 This
response shall serve as the City's notice of determination as to whether the

h'l" ^ w production of non-exempt, non-privileqedp.b,fo sr.« men iS.' srrS2SS:
On June 22, 2015, you made the following request:

Please let me know what circumstances may have led the
,h! Commission to come under the impression thatthe Plan 17 was backed by the City of Newport Beach."'

Under the Pubiic Records Act, when a person makes a request that reasonabiv
describes an identifiable record, the City has an obligation t^ produce
rTmp^f T non-privileged. disclosable public records to the person making the

a' P^ses a question to the City and does not desLbeor seek any identifiable records. u^bLnoe

While the City does not have an obligation to respond to questions under the
Public Records Act, in an effort to assist you, the City has gathered and shall
produce to you records that we believe are responsive to your request.

?4'J4



Based on our review of records in possession of the City that we believe are
responsive to the question you posed, all non-exempt, non-privileged, disdosable
public records in possession of the City have been gathered and are ready to be
produced. Records exempt from production, which will not be produced, include
records subject to the following exemptions: (1) attorney-client privilege-
(2) attorney work product doctrinej (3) deliberative process privilege: (4) the
privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending litigation privilege-
(6) drafts not retained in the ordinary course of business; and (7) closed session
communications. In addition, the City does not have a duty to create a record
that does not exist at the time of a request and will not be creating documents In
response to your request.

In addition to the records to be produced, please know that the following City
Council meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your
request and are listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

1. January 13, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.aov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604Annh=r^if
vCouncllMeetinas&dbid=0 ^ ^ ^

2. January 13, 2015 City Council Video:

http://newportbeachca.swaait.com7piav/01132015-815

3. January 27,2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.new00rtbeachca.g0v/Web/B rowse.asnx?fitflrtiH=flfinit&r>nh-r-i*
vCouncilMeetinos

4. January 27, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/01272015-881

5. March 10, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:

http://ecms.newportbeachca.gov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=86Q4&cnb=Clf
vCounciiMeetinas

6. March 10, 2015 City Council Video:

http://newportbeachca.swaait.eom/plav/Q3102015-743

7. June 9, 2015 City Council Video {SS2 - Budget part 2):
http://newportbeachca.swaait.eom/plav/06092015-1169

Please also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at-
http://newportbeachca.aov/aovernment/open-aQvernment/aaendas-minLjtftR and
www.newportbeachca.aQv.

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory
fee if applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are



calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 437 paoes) and
0.66 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fiillv Inino^ k i
duplication rate, pursuant to the Cit/s currem Master Fee
records responsive to your request are available upon pavment of h- u

rr"" I* «»» 1 -"PiMngT. feS.
a  1'^ o/W.wfport Beach. reference your firs! and last nameand Quest number, and maii or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office Citv of

While we believe that ali relevant records have been located the Citv will
continue to look for additional records and will produce anv oSuL
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolli^n

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

fmr
Leilani I. Brown
City Clerk



100 Civic Center Drive
Newport Beach, California 92660

949-644-3005 [ 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

July 24, 2015

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 22
2015, QUEST NO. 76002 . .

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California
Public Records Act request dated and received by the City on June 22, 2015. On
July 2, 2015, the City responded explaining that ail non-exempt, non-privileged
disclosable public records in possession of the City responsive to your request
would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m. on July 24, 2015. This
response shall serve as the City's notice of determination as to whether the
request, in whole or part, seeks the production of non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records in the possession of the City, pursuant to the California
Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 at seq).

On June 22, 2015, you made the following request:

"Please release the details of all available communication between
Diane Dixon and staff, or between Diane Dixon and the Coastal
Commission since Jan 13th, in regards to the fire rings."

Based on our review of records in possession of the City, all non-exempt,
non-privileged, disclosable public records in possession of the City have been
gathered and are ready to be produced. Records exempt from production, which
will not be produced, include records subject to the following exemptions:
(1) attorney-client privilege; (2) attorney work product doctrine; (3) deliberative
process privilege; (4) the privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending
litigation privilege; (6) drafts not retained in the ordinary course of business;
(7) closed session communications; and (8) police records exemption.

Office of the City Clerk



In addition to the records to be produced,, please know that the following City
Council meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your
request and are listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

1. February 24, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.aov/Web/Browse.asDx?startiri=ftfind;ipnh=nit
yCouncilMeetinos

2. February 24, 2015 City Council Video:

http://newportbeachca.swaait.eom/plav/02242015-914

Please also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at:
http://newportbeachca.qov/aovernment/open-aovernment/aaendas-minutfts and
www.newoortbeachca.aov.

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covermg direct costs of duplication, or a statutory
fee if applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are
calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 585 pages) and
0.88 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded hourly
duplication rate, pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedule. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment of $||||6;3> which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. Please make a
check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and Quest number, and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office. City of
Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PC Box 1768, Newport Beach CA
92658-8915.

While we believe that all relevant records, have been located, the City will
continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling
basis. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(949) 644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Leilani I. Brown

City Clerk



100 Civic Center Drive
Newport Beach, California 92660

949-644-3005 | 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

July 24, 2015

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE; RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 22
2015, QUEST NO. 76591 '
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California
Public Records Act request dated and received by the City on June 22, 2015. On
July 2, 2015, the City responded explaining that all non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public, records in possession of the City responsive to your request
would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 6:00 p.m. on July 24, 2015. This
response shall sen/e as the City's notice of determination as to whether the
request, in whoie or part, seeks the production of non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records, in the possession of the City, pursuant to the California
Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 et seq.).

On June 22, 2015, you made the following request:

"Please let me know know which staff rhember(s) were/are in
communication with the California Coastal Commission in regards,
to Plan 17, and from what dates that began and ended (or what
dates it began, if it Is ongoing).

Under the Public Records Act, when a person makes a request that reasonably
describes an identifiable record, the City has an obligation to produce
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public records to the person making the
request. Here, your request poses a question to the City and does not describe
or seek any identifiable records.

While the City does not have an obligation to respond to questions under the
Public Records Act, in an effort to assist you, the City has gathered and shall
produce to you records that we believe are responsive to your request.



Based on our review of records in possession of the City that we believe are
responsive to the question you posed, all non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable
public records in possession of the City have been gathered and are ready to be
produced. Records exempt from production, vyhlcK will not be produced, include
records subject to the following exemptions: (1) attorney-client privilege;
(2) attorney work product doctrine; (3) deliberative process privilege; (4) the
privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending litigation f3rivilege;
(6) drafts not retained in the ordinary course of business; and (7) closed session
communications. In addition, the City does not have a duty to create a record
that does not exist at the time of a request and will not be creating documents in
response to your request.

In addition to the records to be produced, please know that the following City
Council meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your
request and are listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

1. March 10,2015 City Cou ncil Meeting Agenda and Packet:

http://ecms.newportbeachca.aovAVeb/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Clt
vCouncilMeetinas

2. March 10, 2015 City Council Video:

http://newportbeachca.swaait.com/plav/03102015-743

3. June 9, 2015 City Council Video (SS2 - Budget part 2):
http://newDortbeachca.swaqit.eom/plav/06092015-1169

Please also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at'
http://newportbeachca.aov/aovernment/open-aovernment/aqendas-minut6.c; and
www.newportbeachca.qov.

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory
fee if applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are
calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 885 pages) and
1.34 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded hourly
duplication rate, pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedulq. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment of $72i5S| which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. Please make a
check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and Quest number, and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office, City of
Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PC Box 1768, Newport Beach CA
92658-8915.



While we believe that all relevant records have been located, the City will
continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling
basis. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(949) 644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Leilani I. Brown
City Clerk
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lOO Civic Center Drive

Newport Beach. California 92660

949-644-3005' 1 949-644-3039 fax
newportbeachca.gov

July 24. 2015

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
,  Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 22
2015, QUEST NO. 76592
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California
Public Records Act request dated and received by the City on June 22, 2015. On
July 2. 2015, the City responded explaining that all non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records in possession of the City responsive to your request
would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m. on July 24, 2015. This
response shall serve as the City's notice of determination as to whether the
request, in whole or part, seeks the production of non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records in the possession of the City, pursuant to the California
Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 ef seq.).

On June 22, 2015, you made the following request:

"Please indicate all involvement each counciimember had -
itemized by counciimember name ~ in supporting actions proposals
which conflict.with the Jan 13th vote to restore 60 wood burning fire
rings."

Under the Public Records Act, when a person makes a request that reasonably
describes an identifiable record, the City has an obligation to produce
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public records to the person making the
request. Here, your request poses a question to the City and does not describe
or seek any identifiable records.

While the City does not have an obligation to respond to questions under the
Public Records Act, in an effort to assist you, the City has gathered and shall
produce to you records that we believe are responsive to your request.
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10. June 23, 2015 City Council Video:

http://newDortbeachca.swaait.eom/Dlav/06232015-1137

Please also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at*
http.7/newportbeachca.aQv/qovernm6nt/oDen-aQvernment/aaendas-minutR.«:; and
www.newportbeachca.oQv. ^

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory
fee If applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are
calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 111 pages) and
0.17 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded hourly
duplication rate, pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedule The
records responslye to your request are available upon payment of ®i^hich
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. Please make a
check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and Quest number, and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office, City of
Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PC Box 1768, Newport Beach CA
92658-8915. '

While we believe that all relevant records have been located, the City will
continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling
basis. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(949) 644-3005. ^

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Ami.
Leilani I. Brown

City Clerk



100 Civic Center Drive
Newport Beach, California 92660

949-644-3005 j 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

July 24, 2015

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E.Edgewater Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 22
2015, QUEST NO. 76870
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach {"City") has received and reviewed your California
Public Records Act request dated and received by the City on June 22. 2015. On
July 2, 2015, the City responded explaining that all non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records in possession of the City responsive to your request
would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m. on July 24, 2015. This
response shall serve as the City's notice of determination as to whether the
request, in whole or part, seeks the production of non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records in the possession of the City, pursuant to the California
Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 et seq.).

On June 22, 2015, you made the following request:

"Please let me know who was in attendance in any closed session
which took a stance in conflict with the Jan 13th vote for '60
woodburning fire rings.' Please also let me know what dates those
were."

Under the Public Records Act, when a person makes a request that reasonably
describes an identifiable record, the City has an obligation to produce
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public records to the person making the
request. Here, your request poses a question to the City and does not describe
or seek any identifiable records.

While the City does not have an obligation to respond to questions under the
Public Records Act, in an effort to assist you, the City has gathered and shall
produce to you records that we believe are responsive to your request.

- ti.-.f:' • •

Office of the City Clerk



Based on our review of records in possession of the City that we believe are
responsive to the question you posed, all non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable
public records In possession of the City have been gathered and are ready to be
produced. Records exempt from production, which will not be produced. Include
records subject to the following exemptions: (1) attorney-client privilege;
(2) attorney work product doctrine; (3) deliberative process privilege; (4) the
privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending litigation privilege;
(6) drafts not retained in the ordinary course of business; and (7) closed session
communications. In addition, the City does not have a duty to create a record
that does not exist at the time of a request and will not be creating documents in
response to your request.

In addition to the records to be produced, please know that the following City
Council meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your
request and are listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

1. January 13, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit

vCouncilMeetinqs&dbid=0

2. January 13, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/01132015-815

3. May 12, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.hewportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs

4. May 12, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.eom/plav/05122015-993

5. May 26, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit

vCouncilMeetinqs

6. May 26, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.eom/plav/05262015-1801

7. June 9, 2015 City Council Video (SS2 - Budget part 2):
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.com7plav/06092015-1169

Please also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at:
http://newportbeachca.qov/qovernment/open-qovernment/aqendas-minutes and

www.newportbeachca.qov.



Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory
fee if applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are
calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 83 pages) and
0.13 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded hourly
duplication rate, pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedule. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment of tejOg which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. Please make a
check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and Quest number, and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office, City of
Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PC Box 1768, Newport Beach CA
92658-8915. k , /a

While we believe that all relevant records have been located, the City will
continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling
basis. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(949) 644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Leilani I. Brown

City Clerk
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100 Civic Center Drive
Newport Beach, California 92660

949-644-3005 | 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

July 24, 2015

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 22,
2015, QUEST NO. 77242
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California
Public Records Act request dated and received by the City on June 22, 2015. On
July 2, 2015, the City responded explaining that all non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records in possession of the City responsive to your request
would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m. on July 24, 2015. This
response shall serve as the City's notice of determination as to whether the
request, in whole or part, seeks the production of non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records in the possession of the City, pursuant to the California
Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 et seq.).

On June 22, 2015, you made the following request:

"Please release information about who authorized Staff to put plans
online which were contrary to the Jan 13 vote by council.
Specifically, the ones previously hosted at this address:
www.newportbeachca.Qov/firerinqsupdate."

Under the Public Records Act, when a person makes a request that reasonably
describes an identifiable record, the City has an obligation to produce
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public records to the person making the
request. Here, your request poses a question to the City and does not describe
or seek any identifiable records.

While the City does not have an obligation to respond to questions under the
Public Records Act, in an effort to assist you, the City has gathered and shall
produce to you records that we believe are responsive to your request.

}-'"■■■ Office of the City Clerk. i-'A-?.'



Based on our review of records in possession of the City that we believe are
responsive to the question you posed, all non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable
public records in possession of the City have been gathered and are ready to be
produced. Records exempt from production, which will not be produced, include
records subject to the following exemptions: (1) attorney-client privilege;
(2) attorney work product doctrine; (3) deliberative process privilege; (4) the
privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending litigation privilege;
(6) drafts not retained in the ordinary course of business; and (7) closed session
communications. In addition, the City does not have a duty to create a record
that does not exist at the time of a request and will not be creating documents in
response to your request.

In addition to the records to be produced, please know that the following City
Council meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your
request and are listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

1. January 13, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncllMeetlnas&dbid=0

2. January 13, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/01132015-815

3. February 10, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncllMeetinos

4. February 10, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/02102015-796

5. March 10, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncllMeetinos

6. March 10, 2015 City Council Video:
http://hewportbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/03102015-743

7. May 26, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and. Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinos

8. May 26, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.eom/plav/05262015-1801

9. June 23, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinos



10. June 23, 2015 City Council Video:

http://newDortbeachca.swaait.eom/piav/06232015-1137

Please also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at*
http://newportbeachca.aov/aovernment/open-aovernment/aaendas-minutoR and
www.newportbeachca.aQv.

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory
fee if applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are
calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 216 pages) and
0.33 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded hourly
duplication rate, pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedule. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment of which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. PleasTmake a
check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and Quest number, and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office, City of
Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PC Box 1768, Newport Beach CA
92658-8915. ' h

While we believe that all relevant records have been located, the City will
continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling
basis. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(949) 644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Leilanf I. Brown
City Clerk



CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
lOO Civic Center Drive

Newport Beach, California 92660

949-644-3005 1 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

July 24, 2015 ,

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 22
2015, QUEST NO. 77386
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach {"City") has received and reviewed your California
Public Records Act request dated and received by the City on June 22, 2015. On
July 2, 2015, the City responded explaining that all non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records In possession of the City responsive to your request
would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m. on July 24, 2015. This
response shall serve as the City's notice of determination as to whether the
request. In, whole or part, seeks the production of non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records in the possession of the City, pursuant to the California
Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 et seq.).

On June 22, 2015, you made the following request:

"Please release the details of all available communication between

Diane Dixon and whoever the city deems 'interested parties' (in
regards to the fire rings), in regards to the fire rings since Jan 13th."

Based on our review of records in possession of the City, all non-exempt,
non-privileged, disclosable public records in possession of the City have been
gathered and are ready to be produced. Records exempt from production,- which
will not be produced, include records subject to the following exemptions:
(1) attorney-client privilege; (2) attorney work product doctrine; (3) deliberative
process privilege; (4) the privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending
litigation privilege; (6) drafts not retained in the ordinary course of business;
(7) closed session communications; and (8) the police records exemption.

•  "



In addition to the records to be produced, please know that the following City
Council meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your
request and are listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

February 24, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newDortbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.asDX?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinas

1

2. February 24, 2015 City Council Video:

http://newportbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/02242Q15-914

Please also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at:
http://newportbeachca.qov/qovernment/open-aovernment/aaendas-minutes and
www.newportbeachca.qov.

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory
fee if applicable. - The reimbursable costs associated with your request are
calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 1,035 pages)
and 1.57 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded
hourly duplication rate, pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedule. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment of which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. Please make a
check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and Quest number, and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office, City of
Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PC Box 1768, Newport Beach CA
92658-8915. . '

While we believe that all relevant records have been located, the City will
continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling
basis. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(949) 644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Leilani I. Brown

City Clerk
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100 Civic Center Drive
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949-644-3005 I  949-644-3039 FAX

newportbeachca.gov

July 24, 2015

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
Newport Beach. CA 92661

RE: ■ RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 22,
2015, QUEST NO. 77492
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California
Public Records Act request dated and received by the City on June 22, 2015. On
July 2, 2015, the City responded explaining that all non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records in possession of the City responsive to your request
would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m. on July 24, 2015. This
response shall serve as the City's notice of determination as to whether the
request, in whole or part, seeks the production of non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosable public records in the possession of the City, pursuant to the California
Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 et seq.).

On June 22, 2015, you made the following request:

"Please let me know what date the 'Closed Meeting' occurred on
which conflicted with the public session vote on Jan 13th (in
regards to the '60 Woodburning Fire Rings')."

Under the Public Records Act, when a person makes a request that reasonably
describes an identifiable record, the City has an obligation to produce
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public records to the person making the
request. Here, your request poses a question to the City and does not describe
or seek any identifiable records.

While the City does not have an obligation to respond to questions under the
Public Records Act, in an effort to assist you, the City has gathered and shall
produce to you records that we believe are responsive to your request.

vOff iGlty



Based on our review of records in possession of the City that we believe are
responsive to the question you posed, all non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable
public, records in possession of the City have been gathered and are ready to be
produced. Records exempt from production,.which will not be produced, include
records subject to the following exemptions: (1) attorney-client privilege;
(2) attorney work product doctrine; (3) deliberative process privilege; (4) the
privileged or official Information exemption; (5) pending litigation privilege; and
(6) drafts not retained in the ordinary course of business. In addition, the City
does not have a duty to create a record that does not exist at the time of a
request and will not be creating documents in response to your request.

In addition to the records to be produced, please know that the following City
Council meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your
request and are listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

1. January 13, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.aov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinas&dbid=0

2. Jaiiuary 13, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newDortbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/01132015-815

3. March 10, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qovA/\/eb/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinas

4. March 10, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaait.com/plav/03102015-743

5. April 14, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qovA/\/eb/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinas

6. April 14, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaait.com/plav/04142015-1397

7. May 12, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.aov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinas

8. May 12, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaait.com/plav/05122015-993

9. May 26, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.aov/Web/Browse.aspx?startld=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinas

10. May 26, 2015 City Council Video:



http://newportbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/Q5262015-1801

11. June 9, 2015 City Council Video (SS2 — Budget part 2):
http://newportbeachca.swaait.eom/plav/06092015-1169

12. June 23, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:

http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cjt
vCouncilMeetinas

13. June 23, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.eom/plav/06232015-1137

Please also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other Information that may be responsive to your request at:
http://newportbeachca.qov/aovernment/open-aovernment/aaendas-minutes and
www, newportbeachca.aov.

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, of a statutory
fee if applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are
calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 112 pages) and
0.17 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded hourly
duplication rate, pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedule. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment of|$0fi#which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. Please make a
check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and Quest number, and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office, City of
Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PC Box 1766, Newport Beach CA
92658-8915. ,

While we believe that all relevant records have been located, the City will
continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional non-
exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling basis.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (949)
644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Leilani I. Brown

City Clerk



Hh
10O Civic Center Drive

Newport Beach. California 92660

949-644-3005 | 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

July 24, 2015

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 24
2015, QUEST NO. 76604
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California
Public Records Act request dated June 24, 2015 and received by the City on
June 25, 2015. On July 2, 2015, the City responded explaining that all
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public records in possession of the City
responsive to your request would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m.
on July 24, 2015. This response shall serve as the City's notice of determination
as to whether the request, In whole or part, seeks the production of non-exempt,
non-privileged, disclosable public records in the possession of the City, pursuant
to the California Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 et seq.j.

On June 24, 2015, you made the following request:

"I request all documents regarding Denys Oberfnan in regards to
the fire rings, and whether or not she or the organization she
represents filed a lawsuit with the city, ever threatened to file a
lawsuit against the city, and also what that lawsuit was specifically
regarding (which plans were objected to and why)."

Based on our review of records in possession of the City, all non-exempt,
non-privileged, disclosable public records in possession of the City have beeri
gathered and are ready to be produced. Records exempt from production, which'
will not be produced, include records subject to the following exemptions:
(1) attorney-client privilege; (2) attorney work product doctrine; (3) deliberative
process privilege; (4) the privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending
litigation privilege; (6) drafts not retained in. the ordinary course of business; and
(7) closed session communications. Further, please know that we are providing

Office of the City Clerk



records regarding Denys Oberman, but please clarify if there is another
organization in particular you are looking for.

In addition to the records to be produced, piease know that the following City
Council meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your
request and are listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

January 27, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newDortbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.asDX?startid=8604&cnb=Cif
vCouncilMeetinos

1

2. January 27, 2015 City Council Video:

http://newportbeachca.swaait.com/plav/01272015-881

3. February 10, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.aov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnh=nit
vCouncilMeetinos

4. February 10, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaait.com/plav/02102015-798

5. February 24, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.aov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnh=n}t
vCouncilMeetinos

6. February 24, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.eom/plav/02242015-914

7. March 10, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:

http://ecms.newportbeachca.oov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinos

8. March 10, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaait.eom/plav/03102015-743

9. June 23, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:

http://ecms.newportbeachca.oov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Clt
vCouncilMeetinos

10. June 23, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaait.eom/plav/06232015-1137

Piease also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at:
http://newportbeachca.oov/oovernment/open-oovernment/aoendas-minutes and
www, newportbeachca .oov.



Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory
fee if applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are
calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 545 pages) and
0.82 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded hourly
duplication rate, pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedule. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment ofl$|ii;# which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. Pl^asTrnake a
check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and Quest number, and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office, City of
Newport Beach, ICQ Civic Center Drive, PC Box 1768, Newport Beach. OA
92658-8915.

While we believe that all relevant records have been located, the City will
continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling
basis. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(949) 644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Leilani I. Brown

City Clerk



lOO Civic Center Drive
Newport Beach, California 92660

949-644-3005 I 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

July 24, 2015

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 27
2015, QUEST NO. 77887
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California
Public Records Act request dated June 27, 2015 and received by the City on
June 29, 2015. On July 2, 2015, the City responded explaining that all
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public records in possession of the City
responsive to your request would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m.
on July 24, 2015. This response shall serve as the City's notice of determination
as to whether the request. In whole or part, seeks the production of non-exempt,
non-privileged, disclosable public records in the possession of the City, pursuant
to the California Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 etseq.).

On June 24, 20.15, you made the following request:

"There has been an official announcement about the settlement
with Friends of the Fire Rings. I hereby request all documents in
relationship to this settlement as well as the settlement documents
themselves. Separately, I also request all documents that disciose
the passing of Plari 17 as a contingent item of this settlement."

Based on our review of records in possession of the City, all non-exempt,
non-privileged, disclosable public records in possession of the City have been
gathered and are ready to be produced. Records exempt from production, which
will not be produced, include records subject to the following exemptions;
(1) attorney-client privilege; (2) attorney work product doctrine; (3) deliberative
process privilege; (4) the privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending
litigation privilege; (6) drafts not retained in the ordinary course of business; and
(7) closed session communications.



In addition to the records to be produced, please know that the following City
Council meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your
request and are listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

1. January 13, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:

http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.asDX?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncllMeetinqs&dbid=0

2. January 13, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqlt.com/plav/01132015-815

3. April 14, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs

4. April 14, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.eom/plav/04142015-1397

5. May 12, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:

http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs

6. May 12, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/05122015-993

7. June 23, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:

http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs

8. June 23, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.eom/plav/06232015-1137

Please also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at:
http://newportbeachca.qov/qovernment/open-qovernment/aqendas-minutes and
www.newportbeachca.qov.

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory
fee if applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are
calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 171 pages) and
0.26 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded hourly
duplication rate, pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedule. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment of |14vp7|which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. Please make a
check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and Quest number, and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office, City of
Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PC Box 1768, Newport Beach, CA



92658-8915.

While we believe that all relevant records have been located, the City will
continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling
basis. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(949)644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Leilani I. Brown

City Clerk



CfTY OF NEWPORT BEACH
100 C!ivic Center Drive

Newport Beach. California 92660

949-644-3005.1 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

July 24, 2015

Sent via Quest Onfy
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 24 2015
QUEST NO. 77670 ' '
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California Public
Records Act request dated June 24, 2015 and received by the City on June 25 2015
On July 2, 2015, the City responded explaining that all non-exempt, non-privileged
disclosable public records in possession of the City responsive to your request would be
issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m. on July 24, 2015. This response shall serve
as the City's notice of determination as to whether the request, in whole or part seeks
the production of non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public records 'in the
possession of the City, pursuant to the California Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov Code
§§ 6250 ef seq.).

On June 24, 2015, you made the following request:

"I request all documents from City Attorney Aaron Harp City Manager Dave Kiff
and/or any of their subordinates and/or any council people which contain
information about rhyself (Mike Glenn), and/or which discuss the extent of how
(and/or how not to converse) with me and/or converse about the voting
controversy I brought up at the city council meeting on 6/23/2015, whether
these documents be on, after, or before that date. I also request in any/all of
the documents regarding any/all closed session discussions on fire rings in any
capacity."

Based on our review of records in possession of the City, all non-exempt
non-privileged, disclosable public records in possession of the City have been gathered
and are ready to be produced. Records exempt from production, which will not be
produced, Include records subject to the following exemptions; (1) attorney-client
privilege; (2) attorney work product doctrine; (3) deliberative process privilege: (4) the
privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending litigation privilege; (6) drafts not
retained in the ordinary course of business; and (7) closed session communications.

r



process privilege; (4) the privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending
iitigation privilege; (6) drafts not.retained in the ordinary course of business; and
(7) closed session communications.

in addition to the records to be produced, please know that the following City
Council meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your
request and are listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

1. January 13, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qovA/\/eb/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCounciiMeetinqs&dbid=0

2. January 13, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newDortbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/01132015-815

3. January 27, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs

4. January 27, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.com/piav/01272015--881

5. April 14, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs

6. April 14, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/04142015-1397

7. May 12, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecrris.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs

8. May 12, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.com/piav/05122015-993

9. May 26, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCounciiMeetinqs

10. May 26, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.eom/plav/05262015-1801

11 .June 23, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs



12. June 23, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.eom/Dlav/06232015-1137

Piease also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at:
http://newportbeachca.aov/qovernment/open-aovernment/aaendas-minuteR and
www.newportbeachca.aov.

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory
fee if applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are
calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 382 pages) and
0.58 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded hourly
duplication rate, pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedule. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. P(^se make a
check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and Quest number, and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office, City of
Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PC Box 1768, Newport Beach CA
92658-8915.

While we believe that all relevant records have been located, the City will
continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling
basis. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(949) 644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Leilani I. Brown

City Clerk



IdO Civic Center Drive
Newport Beach, California 92660

949-644-3005 | 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

July 24, 2015

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 24
2015, QUEST NO. 76605
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California
Public Records Act request dated June 24, 2015 and received by the City on
June 25, 2015. On July 2, 2015, the City responded explaining that all
non-exempt, non-privileged, disctosable public records in possession of the City
responsive to your request would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m.
on July 24, 2015. This response shall serve as the City's notice of determination
as to whether the request, in whole or part, seeks the production of non-exempt,
non-privileged, disclosable public records in the possession of the City, pursuant
to the California Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 et seq.).

On June 24, 2015, you made the following request:

"I request all documents regarding Friends of the Fire Rings and
the details surrounding any agreements- whether verbal or
written—and pre-existing criteria that must be met to come to those
agreements or begin negotiation. I request all documents including
but not limited to 'acts of good faith,' 'concessions,' and 'starting
points* for negotiation. I request all documents and information
regarding the requested criteria for settling the lawsuit or
threatened-lawsuit."

Based on our review of records in possession of the City, all non-exempt,
non-privileged, disclosable public records in possession of the City have been
gathered and are ready to be produced. Records exempt from production, which
will not be produced, include records subject to the following exemptions:
(1) attorney-client privilege; (2) attorney work product doctrine; (3) deliberative
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process privilege; (4) the privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending
litigation privilege; (6) drafts not retained in the ordinary course of business; and
(7) closed session communications.

In addition to the records to be produced, please know that the following City
Council meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your
request and are listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

1. January 13, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinas&dbid=0

2. January 13, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newDortbeachca.swaait.com/plav/01132015-815

3. January 27, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newDortbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs

4. January 27, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaait.com/plav/01272015-881

5. April 14, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnh=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs

6. April 14, 2015 City Council Video:

http://newDortbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/04142015-1397

7. May 12, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Clt
vCouncilMeetinqs

8. May 12, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newDortbeachca.swaqit.com/plav/05122015-993

9. May 26, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newDortbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.asDX?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs

10. May 26,. 2015 City Council Video:
http://newDortbeachca.swaait.eom/Dlav/05262015-18Q1

11 .June 23, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newDortbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.asDX?startid=8604&cnb=Cit
vCouncilMeetinqs



12. June 23, 2015 City Council Video:

http://newDortbeachca.swaait.eom/plav/06232015-1137

Please also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at*
http://newportbeachca.aov/aovernment/open-aovernment/aaendas-minutfic; and
www.newportbeachca.qnv. ^ ~~

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any
person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory
fee if applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are
calculated as follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 382 pages) and
0.58 hours of duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded hourly
duplication rate, pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedule. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment of $11®, which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. PleTse make a
check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and Quest number, and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office, City of
Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PC Box 1768, Newport Beach CA
92658-8915. '

While we believe that all relevant records have been located, the City will
continue to look for additional records and will produce any additional
non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling
basis. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(949) 644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Leilani I. Brown

City Clerk
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m 100 Civic Center Drive
Newport. Beach, Gaiifornia 92660

949-644-3005 | 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

July 24, .2015

Sent via Quest Only
Mr. Mike Glenn

111 E. Edgewater Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED JUNE 24
2015, QUEST NO. 77250

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California Public
Records Act request dated June 24, 2015 and received by the City on June 25,
2015. On July 2, 2015, the City responded explaining that all non-exempt
non-privileged, disclosabie public records In possession of the City responsive to
your request would be issued to you on a rolling basis by 5:00 p.m. on July 24, 2015.
This response shall serve as the City's notice of determination as to whether the
request, in whole or part, seeks the production of non-exempt, non-privileged,
disclosabie public records in the possession of the City, pursuant to the California
Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 et seq.).

On June 24, 2015, you made the following request:

"I request all documents regarding Friends of the Fire Rings in regards
to the fire rings, and whether or not this organization filed a lawsuit
with the city, ever threatened to file a lawsuit against the city,.and also
what that lawsuit was specifically regarding (which plans were
objected to and why)."

Based on our review of records in possession of the City, all non-exempt,
non-privileged, disclosabie public records in possession of the City have been
gathered and are ready to be produced. Records exempt from production, which will
not be produced, include records subject to the following exemptions: (1) attorney-
client privilege: (2) attorney work product doctrine; (3) deliberative process privilege;
(4) the privileged or official information exemption; (5) pending litigation privilege;
(6) drafts not retained in the ordinary course of business; and (7) closed sessiori
communications.
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In addition to the records to be produced, please know that the following City Council
meeting agendas, packets, and videos are also responsive to your request and are
listed below with respect to what will be produced to you:

1. January 13, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newDortbeachca.aov/Web/Browse.asDx?startid=8604&cnb=CitvC
ouncilMeetinas&dbid=Q

2. January 13, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaait.com/plav/Oi 132015-815

3. January 27, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.aov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Cityn
ouncilMeetinos

4. January 27, 2015 City Council Video:
http ://newportbeachca ■swaqit.com/pla v/01272015-881

5. February 10, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx7sta rtid=8604&cnb=CitvC
ouncilMeetinos

6. February 10, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaait.com/plav/02102015-796

February 24, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=CitYn
ouncilMeetinos

7.

8. February 24, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaait.eom/Dlav/02242015r914

9. March 10, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.Gov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=CitvC
ouncilMeetinos

I

10. March 10, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaQit.com/plav/03102015-743

11.April 14, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.aov/Web/Browse.asDX?startid=8604&mh=nit\/r.
ouncilMeetinos

12. April 14, 2015 City Council Video:
http://newportbeachca.swaoit.eom/Dlav/04142015-1397

13. May 12, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=CitvC
ouncilMeetinos



14. May 12, 2015 City Council Video:

http://newportbeaGhca.swaqit.com/Dlav/05122015-993

15. May 26, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:

http://ecms.newportbeachca.aov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=Citvr:
ouncilMeetinas

16. May 26, 2015 City Council Video;
http://newportbeachca.swaqit.eom/plav/05262015-1801

17. June 23, 2015 City Council Meeting Agenda and Packet:
http://ecms.newportbeachca.qov/Web/Browse.aspx?startid=8604&cnb=nifyr.
ouncilMeetinas

18. June 23, 2015 City Council Video:
http.7/newportbeachca.swaait.com/plav/06232015-1137

Please also visit the City's website for additional videos, agendas, minutes, and
council packets and other information that may be responsive to your request at:
http://newportbeachca'.qov/aovernment/open-qovernment/aqendas-minutes and
www.newportbeachca.oov.

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any person
upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if
applicable. The reimbursable costs associated with your request are calculated as
follows: $.10 per page for photocopying records (at 2,563 pages) and 3.88 hours of
duplication of records at $54.13 per hour at the fully loaded hourly duplication rate,
pursuant to the City's current Master Fee Schedule. The records responsive to your
request are available upon payment of $^4^^^, which represents the reimbursable
costs of duplicating the records. Please make a check payable to the City of
Newport Beach, reference your first and last name and Quest number, and mail or
deliver the check to: City Clerk's Office, City of Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center
Drive, PC Box 1768, Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915.

While we believe that all relevant records have been located, the City will continue to
look for additional records and will produce any additional non-exempt,
non-privileged, disclosable records found by the City on a rolling basis. Should you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (949) 644-3005.

Sincerely,

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Leilani I. Brown

City Clerk



CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
100 Civic Center Drive

Newport Beach. California 92660

949-644-3005 1 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

January 12, 2017

Sent via Quest Only to (Quest Case No. 260638):

Michael Glenn

111 E Edgewater Ave
Newport Beach, CA 92661

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED DECEMBER 28
2016-NOTICE OF DETERMINATION CD utUbMBER 28.

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California Public
requests dated December 28. 2016 and received by the City on January 3,

17. This response will serve as the City's notice of determination as to whether the
request in whole or part seeks the production of non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable

Art '"r^ a 'he California Public RecordsAct (Act) (Gov. Code §§ 6250 et seq.).

Based on your request, "I request all documents relating to all city signage near the
Santa Ana River Jetties which references behavior with dogs on county land often
known as Dog Beach". This includes documents about warning signs about dogs on
ewports land signage about Leash Up", sign replacement, and sign vandalism " for

the fol owing, all non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public records in possession of

herewitV®^''""^"'® gathered and are being produced to you
Certain records were not produced or were redacted in part due to the followino
exemptions in accordance with the Act: luwing

•  Personal Information: Personal contact information that would constitute an
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy (San Gabriel Tribune v. Superior

^  Cal.App.3d 762; Braun v. City of Taft (1984) 154 Cal App 3d332-Wilson v. Superior Court (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1136; Cai. First Amend
Coaiitiori V Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal. App.4th 159; Eskaton Monterey
Hosp/fa/v. Myers (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 788

Attorney-Client Privileqe/ Attorney Work-Prnrii irt- Records falling within the
attorney-client privilege or attorney work-product are exempt from production



Mr, Michael Glenn
January 12,2017
Page 2

pursuant to California Government Code Section 6254(k). (See Citv of
Hemet v. Superior Court (1995) 37 Cal, App. 4th 1411, 1422; Evid. Code
§952 et seq. and Code Civ. Proc. § 2018.010 et seq

Based on the foregoing, the City has granted your request in part. The Citv hacj
retrieved and reviewed the records responsive to your request. The City anticipates

ptekut o"n ofafter^l/lS^r^'''^ and available for
Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any person
upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statuZ fee if
follows-$n 2 associated with your request are calculated as
one WD ThB ^ photocopying records; responsive documents will require
HI 10 h- J records responsive to your request are available upon payment of$1.12, which represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records Please
make a check payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name
and mail or deliver the check to: City Clerk, City of Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center
Drive, PO Box 1768, Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (949)644-3005.
Sincerely,

Eric Bryan
Records Specialist



CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
lOO Civic Center Drive

Newport Beach, California 92660

949-644-3005 i 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

January 20, 2017

Via: Quest

Mr. Michael Glenn

RE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED
January 9, 2017

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your Caiifornia Public
Records Act request dated January 9, 2017 and received by the City on January 10,2017.
This response will serve as the City's notice of determination as to whether the request
in whole or part seeks the production of non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public
records in the possession of the City, pursuant to the California Public Records Act ("Act")
(Gov. Code §§ 6250 etseq.).

Specifically, in your January 9, 2017 request, you asked for "all emails to and from Carol
Jacobs having anything to do with the flood control channel property and adjacent
properties which are colloquially known as Dog Beach. This request covers the last 18
months." City staff conducted a review of City records and has determined all documents
responsive to this request were previously made available in response to your request
dated December 28, 2016, for which a Notice of Determination was sent on January 12
2017.

According to our files, you have not reviewed the documents previously made available.
The City is committed to working with you and, if after your review of the documents, you
believe there are additional categories of documents you would like to review, the City
will work with you to make sure the City has fully complied with the Public Records Act.

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any person
upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if applicable.
The reimbursable costs associated with your request are calculated as follows; $1.12 per
CD/DVD for photocopying records; responsive documents will require one DVD. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment of $1.12, which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. Please make a check
payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name and mail or
deliver the check to: City Clerk, City of Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PO Box
1768, Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915.

igili Ffic« iBIIillSliiiiSS!



Mr. \/lichael Glenn

January 20, 2017

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 949-644-3005.

Sincerely,

Eric Bryan^
Records Specialist



CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
100 Civic Center Drive

Newport Beach, California 92660

949-644-3005 | 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

January 20, 2017

Via: Quest

Mr. Michael Glenn

RE; RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED

January 9, 2017

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn:

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California Public
Records Act request dated January 9,2017 and received by the City on January 10,2017.
This response will serve as the City's notice of determination as to whether the request
in whole or part seeks the production of non-exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public
records in the possession of the City, pursuant to the California Public Records Act ("Act")
(Gov. Code §§ 6250 etseq.).

Specifically, in your January 9, 2017 request, you asked for "all emails to and from Carol
Jacobs in regards to dogs on or near beaches. This request covers the last 18 months."
City staff conducted a review of City records and has determined all documents
responsive to this request were previously made available in response to your request
dated December 28, 2016, for which a Notice of Determination was sent on January 12,
2017.

According to our files, you have not reviewed the documents, previously made available...
The City is committed to working with you and, if after your review of the documents, you
believe there are additional categories of documents you would like to review, the City
will work with you to make sure the City has fully complied with the Public Records Act.

Pursuant to the Act, the City shall make the records promptly available to any person
upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if applicable.
The reimbursable costs associated with your request are calculated as follows: $1.12 per
CD/DVD for photocopying records; responsive documents will require one DVD. The
records responsive to your request are available upon payment of $1.12, which
represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records. Please make a check
payable to the City of Newport Beach, reference your first and last name and mail or
deliver the check to: City Clerk, City of Newport Beach, 100 Civic Center Drive, PO Box
1768, Newport Beach. CA 92658-8915.



Mr. Michael Glenn

Jani ary 20, 2017

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 949-644-3005.

Sincerely,

Eric Bryan
Records Specialist



CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

100 Civic Center Drive
Newport Beach, California 92660

949-544-3005 | 949-644-3039 fax

newportbeachca.gov

January 27, 2017

Via: Quest

Mr. Michael Glenn

RE; RESPONSE TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST DATED
January 17, 2017

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Glenn; . . . . .

The City of Newport Beach ("City") has received and reviewed your California Public
Records Act request dated January 17, 2017. This response will serve as the City's notice
of determination as to whether the request in whole or part seeks the production of non-
exempt, non-privileged, disclosable public records in the possession of the City, pursuant
to the California Public Records Act ("Act") (Gov. Code §§ 6250 et seq.).

Specifically, in your January 17, 2017 request, you asked for "all emails to and from
Kimberly Brandt, Laura Detweiler, and Matt Cosylion having anything to do with the flood
control channel property and adjacent properties which are coiloquialiy known as Dog
Beach, covering the last 18 months." City staff conducted a review of City records and
has determined all documents responsive to this request were previously made available
in response to your request dated December 28, 2016, for which a Notice of
Determination was sent on January 12, 2017.

According to our files, you have not reviewed the documents previously made available.
The City is committed to working with you and, if after your review of the documents, you
believe there are additional categories of documents you would like to review, the City
will work with you to make sure the City has fuiiy complied with the Public Records Act.

Additionally, based on the second part of your request for "from the above three people,
all communication to. from, and/or about a resident named Viven", City staff conducted a
review of City records and has determined that the City is not in possession of any records
responsive to your request.

The City has retrieved and reviewed the records responsive to your request. Pursuant to
the Public Records Act, the City shall make the records promptly available for pick up in
the City Clerk's Office at City Hail on a rolling basis to any person upon payment of fees
covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if applicable. The reimbursable
costs for duplicating the records associated with your request are calculated as follows;
$1.12 per CD/DVD. The records responsive to your request are available upon payment
of $1.12, which represents the reimbursable costs of duplicating the records.

ir':-
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Mr. Michael Glenn

January 27, 2017

Should you have any questions, please do not'hesltate to contact me at 949-644-3005.

Sincerely,

Eric Bryan
Records Specialist



EXHIBITS



§ 425.16. Anti-SLAPP motion, CA CIV PRO § 425.16

West's Annotated California Codes

Code of Civil Procedure (Refs & Annos)
Part 2. Of Civil Actions (Refs & Annos)

Title 6. Of the Pleadings in Civil Actions
Chapter 2. Pleadings Demanding Relief (Refs & Annos)

Article i. General Provisions (Refs & Annos)

West's Ann.Cal.C.C.P. § 425.16

§ 425.16. Anti-SLAPP motion

Effective: January 1, 2015

Currentness

(a) The Legislature finds and declares that there has been a disturbing increase in lawsuits
brought primarily to chill the valid exercise of the constitutional rights of freedom of speech
and petition for the redress of grievances. The Legislature finds and declares that it is in the
public interest to encourage continued participation in matters of public significance, and
that this participation should not be chilled through abuse of the judicial process. To this
end, this section shall be construed broadly.

(b)(1) A cause of action against a person arising from any act of that person in furtherance
of the person's right of petition or free speech under the United States Constitution or
the California Constitution in connection with a public issue shall be subject to a special
motion to strike, unless the court determines that the plaintiff has established that there is a
probability that the plaintiff will prevail on the claim.

(2) In making its determination, the court shall consider the pleadings, and supporting and
opposing affidavits stating the facts upon which the liability or defense is based.

(3) If the court determines that the plaintiff has established a probability that he or she
will prevail on the claim, neither that determination nor the fact of that determination

shall be admissible in evidence at any later stage of the case, or in any subsequent action,
and no burden of proof or degree of proof otherwise applicable shall be affected by that
determination in any later stage of the case or in any subsequent proceeding.

WESTLAW ; ■& 2017 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.



§ 425.16. Anti-SLAPP motion, CA CIV PRO § 425.16

(c)(1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), in any action subject to subdivision (b), a
prevailing defendant on a special motion to strike shall be entitled to recover his or her
attorney's fees and costs. If the court finds that a special motion to strike is frivolous or
is solely intended to cause unnecessary delay, the court shall award costs and reasonable

attorney's fees to a plaintiff prevailing on the motion, pursuant to Section 128.5.

(2) A defendant who prevails on a special motion to strike in an action subject to paragraph
(1) shall not be entitled to attorney's fees and costs if that cause of action is brought pursuant
to Section 6259,11130,11130.3,54960, or 54960.1 of the Government Code. Nothing in this
paragraph shall be construed to prevent a prevailing defendant from recovering attorney's
fees and costs pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 6259, or Section 11130.5 or 54960.5, of
the Government Code.

(d) This section shall not apply to any enforcement action brought in the name of the people
of the State of California by the Attorney General, district attorney, or city attorney, acting
as a public prosecutor.

(e) As used in this section, "act in furtherance of a person's right of petition or free speech
under the United States or California Constitution in connection with a public issue"

includes: (1) any written or oral statement or writing made before a legislative, executive, or
judicial proceeding, or any other official proceeding authorized by law, (2) any written or
oral statement or writing made in connection with an issue under consideration or review by
a legislative, executive, or judicial body, or any other official proceeding authorized by law,
(3) any written or oral statement or writing made in a place open to the public or a public
forum in connection with an issue of public interest, or (4) any other conduct in furtherance
of the exercise of the constitutional right of petition or the constitutional right of free speech
in connection with a public issue or an issue of public interest.

(f) The special motion may be filed within 60 days of the service of the complaint or, in
the court's discretion, at any later time upon terms it deems proper. The motion shall be
scheduled by the clerk of the court for a hearing not more than 30 days after the service of
the motion unless the docket conditions of the court require a later hearing.

(g) All discovery proceedings in the action shall be stayed upon the filing of a notice of motion
made pursuant to this section. The stay of discovery shall remain in effect until notice of

WESTLAW 2017 Thomson Routers. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.



§ 425.16. Anti-SLAPP motion, CA CIV PRO § 425.16

entry of the order ruling on the motion. The court, on noticed motion and for good cause
shown, may order that specified discovery be conducted notwithstanding this subdivision.

(h) For purposes of this section, "complaint" includes "cross-complaint" and "petition,"
"plaintiff includes "cross-complainant" and "petitioner," and "defendant" includes "cross-
defendant" and "respondent."

(i) An order granting or denying a special motion to strike shall be appealable under Section
904.1.

(j)(l) Any party who files a special motion to strike pursuant to this section, and any party
who files an opposition to a special motion to strike, shall, promptly upon so filing, transmit
to the Judicial Council, by e-mail or facsimile, a copy of the endorsed, filed caption page of
the motion or opposition, a copy of any related notice of appeal or petition for a writ, and
a conformed copy of any order issued pursuant to this section, including any order granting
or denying a special motion to strike, discovery, or fees.

(2) The Judicial Council shall maintain a public record of information transmitted pursuant
to this subdivision for at least three years, and may store the information on microfilm or
other appropriate electronic media.

Credits

(Added by Stats.1992, c. 726 (S.B.1264), § 2. Amended by Stats.1993, c. 1239 (S.B.9), §
1; Stats.1997, c. 271 (S.B.1296), § 1; Stats.1999, c. 960 (A.B.1675), § 1, eff. Oct. 10, 1999;

Stats.2005, c. 535 (A.B.I 158), § 1, eff. Oct. 5, 2005; Stats.2009, c. 65 (S.B.786), § 1; Stats.2010,
c. 328 (S.B.1330), § 34; Stats.2014, c. 71 (S.B.1304), § 17, eff. Jan. 1, 2015.)

Notes of Decisions (3930)

West's Ann. Cal. C.C.P. § 425.16, CA CIV PRO § 425.16

Current with urgency legislation through Ch. 733 of 2017 Reg.Sess

End of Docunichl f ̂017 Thomson Rculcrs. No cliiim to orimiial U.S. (iovcrnmcni Works

WESTLAW 2017 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.



EXHIBIT 6



§ 47. Privileged publication or broadcast, CA CIVIL § 47

West's Annotated California Codes

Civil Code (Refs & Annos)

Division i. Persons (Refs & Annos)

Part 2. Personal Rights (Refs & Annos)

West's Ann.Cal. Civ. Code § 47

§ 47. Privileged publication or broadcast

Effective: July 1, 2005
Currentness

A privileged publication or broadcast is one made:

(a) In the proper discharge of an official duty.

(b) In any (1) legislative proceeding, (2) judicial proceeding, (3) in any other official
proceeding authorized by law, or (4) in the initiation or course of any other proceeding
authorized by law and reviewable pursuant to Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 1084) of
Title 1 of Part 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure, except as follows:

(1) An allegation or averment contained in any pleading or affidavit filed in an action for
marital dissolution or legal separation made of or concerning a person by or against whom
no affirmative relief is prayed in the action shall not be a privileged publication or broadcast
as to the person making the allegation or averment within the meaning of this section unless
the pleading is verified or affidavit sworn to, and is made without malice, by one having
reasonable and probable cause for believing the truth of the allegation or averment and unless
the allegation or averment is material and relevant to the issues in the action.

(2) This subdivision does not make privileged any communication made in furtherance of an

act of intentional destruction or alteration of physical evidence undertaken for the purpose
of depriving a party to litigation of the use of that evidence, whether or not the content of the
communication is the subject of a subsequent publication or broadcast which is privileged
pursuant to this section. As used in this paragraph, "physical evidence" means evidence
specified in Section 250 of the Evidence Code or evidence that is property of any type specified

WiESFiAW



§ 47. Privileged publication or broadcast, CA CIVIL § 47

in Chapter 14 (commencing with Section 2031.010) of Title 4 of Part 4 of the Code of Civil
Procedure.

(3) This subdivision does not make privileged any communication made in a judicial
proceeding knowingly concealing the existence of an insurance policy or policies.

(4) A recorded lis pendens is not a privileged publication unless it identifies an action
previously filed with a court of competent jurisdiction which affects the title or right of
possession of real property, as authorized or required by law.

(c) In a communication, without malice, to a person interested therein, (1) by one who is
also interested, or (2) by one who stands in such a relation to the person interested as to
afford a reasonable ground for supposing the motive for the communication to be innocent,
or (3) who is requested by the person interested to give the information. This subdivision
applies to and includes a communication concerning the job performance or qualifications
of an applicant for employment, based upon credible evidence, made without malice, by
a current or former employer of the applicant to, and upon request of, one whom the
employer reasonably believes is a prospective employer of the applicant. This subdivision
authorizes a current or former employer, or the employer's agent, to answer whether or not
the employer would rehire a current or former employee. This subdivision shall not apply to
a communication concerning the speech or activities of an applicant for employment if the
speech or activities are constitutionally protected, or otherwise protected by Section 527.3 of
the Code of Civil Procedure or any other provision of law.

(d)(1) By a fair and true report in, or a communication to, a public journal, of (A) a judicial,
(B) legislative, or (C) other public official proceeding, or (D) of anything said in the course
thereof, or (E) of a verified charge or complaint made by any person to a public official, upon
which complaint a warrant has been issued.

(2) Nothing in paragraph (1) shall make privileged any communication to a public journal
that does any of the following:

(A) Violates Rule 5-120 of the State Bar Rules of Professional Conduct.

(B) Breaches a court order.

WiESiriLAW ;



§ 47. Privileged publication or broadcast, CA CIVIL § 47

(C) Violates any requirement of confidentiality imposed by law.

(e) By a fair and true report of (1) the proceedings of a public meeting, if the meeting was
lawfully convened for a lawful purpose and open to the public, or (2) the publication of the
matter complained of was for the public benefit.

Credits

(Enacted in 1872. Amended by Code Am. 1873-74, c. 612, p. 184, § 11; Stats. 1895, c. 163, p.
167, § 1; Stats.1927, c. 866, p. 1881, § 1; Stats.1945, c. 1489, p. 2763, § 3; Stats.1979, c. 184,
p. 403, § 1; Stats.1990, c. 1491 (A.B.3765), § 1; Stats.1991, c. 432 (A.B.529), § 1; Stats.1992,
c. 615 (S.B.1804), § 1; Stats.1994, c. 364 (A.B.2778), § 1; Stats.1994, c. 700 (S.B.1457), § 2.5;
Stats.1996, c. 1055 (S.B.1540), § 2; Stats.2002, c. 1029 (A.B.2868), § 1, eff. Sept. 28, 2002;
Stats.2004, c. 182 (A.B.3081), § 4, operative July 1, 2005.)

Editors' Notes

LAW REVISION COMMISSION COMMENTS

2004 Amendment

Subdivision (b) of Section 47 is amended to reflect nonsubstantive reorganization of the rules
governing civil discovery. [33 Cal.L.Rev.Comm. Reports 977 (2003)].

Notes of Decisions (1996)

West's Ann. Cal. Civ. Code § 47, CA CIVIL § 47
Current with urgency legislation through Ch. 733 of 2017 Reg.Sess
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